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CAMBRIA

March 25, 2004

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Formal Request for Site Closure Review
Former Chevron Service Station 9-493()
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, CA
MTI Project: 61D-1967
Dear Mr. Gholam,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (ChevronTexaco), Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Formal Request for Site Closure
Review letier in regards to the former Chevron service station 9-493( located at 3369 Castro
Valley Boulevard in Castro Valley, California.

The following is a list of documents submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS) in regard to case closure. A copy of each document is attached for your reference.

e February 28, 2001, Delta Environmental (Delta) on behalf of ChevronTexaco
submitted a report entitled Additional Work Needed Prior to Closure Request, and

» August 9, 2001, Delta Environmental (Delta) on behalf of ChevronTexaco submitted
a report entitled Site Data Review, Confirmation Groundwater Sampling, and

Closure Request.

Based on the results of these reports and previous investigations, impacted soil in the source areas
around the USTs and product piping and dispensers, has been removed through overexcavation.
Groundwater concentrations have consistently been at or below laboratory detection limits. A
Risk Based Comective Action was successfully completed, and estimates were significantly
below the target risk value for onsite commercial workers. No response has been received to date

regarding site closure review. This letter serves as a formal request for the Alameda County

Cambria . . . 1 . . -
B m Environmental Services to review this site for closure. If no response is received within 60 days
Technology, Inc. of the receipt of this letter, Cambria reserves the right to petition the State Water Quality Control

Board for closure of this sile.
4111 Citrus Avenue

Suite 9
Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 630-1855
Fax (916) 630-1856
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Closing

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Bruce Eppler (ext.102) or Sara Giorgi
{ext. 103} at (916) 630-1855.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

JJ -
o - :

/ / A AL Wf
G Sara Giorgi s

Suaff Geologist

b

Bruce Eppler
Senior Project Geologist

cC: Ms. Karen Streich (cover only), Chevron Environmental Management Company,
P.0O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Mr. Chuck Headlee (cover only), Alameda County Regional Water Quality
Control Board, 1515 Clay Street #1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes {cover only), 109 Casa Vigja, Orinda, CA
94563

Attachments:  February 28, 2001, Delta Environmental Additional Work Needed Prior to
Closure Request,
August 9, 2001, Delta Environmental Site Data Review, Confirmation
Groundwater Sampling, and Closure Request.
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3164 Gold Camp Drive
Delta
A Rancho Cordova, Califomia 95670-6021
/4‘ Enviromunental 916/638-2085

Consultants, Inc. FAX;: 816/638-8385

February 28, 2001

Mr. Thomas Bauhs £
Chevron Products Company g
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Additional Work Needed Prior to Clasure Reguest
Former Chevron Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Delta Project No. DG94-930

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company {Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,
Network Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is prepared to request closure of the investigation at the
subject site, following additional needed work. This data review and request was performed to
summarize data collected from the site, and request additional work needed for site closure.

SITE DISCRYPTION

The site is located on the southeast comner of the intersection of Castro Valley Boulevard and
Wilbeamn Avenue in Castro Valley, California. Based on information provided by Chevron, two site
configurations have been utilized for former service station facilities. The original site layout included
four gasoline wnderground storage tanks (USTs), two product dispenser islands, 2 station building,
and one used oil UST. These facilitics were located in the center to northeastern portion of the site.
The station was subsequently remodeled to include three gasoline USTs and two product islands it
the western portion of the site, and a car wash facility in the center to northeastern portion of the site.
The car wash facility included underground water reclamation tanks. All subsurface and aboveground
facilities have been demolished and removed from the site. The site is currently being utilized by
Boston Market Restaurant.

BRIEF DATA REVIEW

Water Well Receptor Survey Performed

Investigative activities at the site were initiated in November 1992 by Resna Industries, Inc. (Resna).
Work performed by Resna included a water well survey, which identified 58 wells within !4 mile of
the site. Resna also performed an off-site source search, which identified the presence of five leaking
fuel tank sites within 750 feet of the Chevron site. The closoet identified domestio-wateravell is

DG94930C. 4001

Providing a Gompetitive Edge



FROM @ GETTLER-RYAN INC. FHONE NO. : 916 631 1317 Jun. 12 2081 18:27AM P3

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
February 28, 2001
Page 2

located at 20036 Anitz Avenue, approximately 1,500 feet west of the site. Two known leaking UST
sites are Jocated between the subject site and the domestic well.

Source Ares Remaval

In Pebruary 1993, Chevron demolished the service station building and car wash located at the site. In
March 1993, GR. removed three fiberglass 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, associated product: piping
and car wash waste water reclaim tanks (WWRTSs).

Over-excavation activities were performed by GR and observed by Touchstone. The entire:northern
portion of the site, where the first and second generations of service station facilities had been
located, was excavated to depths of approximately 8 to 15 feet bge. Approximately 7,500 cubic yards
of soil were excavated and transported to Redwood Landfill, Ine. in Novate, California. Soil samples
collected from the over-excavation indicated that no detectable hydrocarbons remain in the
unsaturated soil.

Risl—Based Corrective Action (RBCA) — Tier 2 Performed

The June 20, 1996 Final Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA), the July 16, 1996, Revised
Draft Final Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, as well as revised Tier 2 RBCA Worksheet 5.1 and Output
Table 1, were prepared by Chevron Research and Technology Company (CRTC) and submitted to the
appropriate regulatory agencies, '

In a letter dated August 22, 1996, Alameda Health Care Services personnel reviewed all of the above
mentioned documents and concluded that the reported estimated multipathway risk for wotkers in the
on-site commercial facilities is substantially below the target risk value of 1E-04, They also indicated
that the reported estimated risk for off-site residents was at an acceptable risk management level for
the site based on the conservative nature of the evaluation and the cumulative evidence presented.

Site Groundwater Characteristics

Groundwater monitoting wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 have been on a quarterly monitoring
program since they were installed in' October 1993, MW-3 was put on a semi-annually monitoring
program in September 1994 as a result of very low dissclved hydrocarbon concentrations. GR was
unable to locate MW-4 during the August 28, 2000 event. Groundwater on-site has varied between
approximately 4 to 8 feet bgs, The groundwater flow direction has been predominantly toward the
south-southwest, although in the last monitoring event the groundwater direction was toward the
south-southeast without well MW-4 data.

Totzl Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were detscted in downgradieat wells MW-3 and
MW -4, and have been consistently low with concentrations of 140 parts per billion (ppb) and 110
ppb, respectively, in the most recent sampling event. TPHg was detected in upgradient wells MW-1
and MW-2 at concentrations of 73 ppb and 82.8 ppb, respectively. Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether
(MtBE) concentrations have been reported up to 52 ppb in samples collected from MW-1. MtBE has
always been non-detect (<2.5 ppb) in MW-2 with the exception to the last event where MtBE was

DG4530C.4C01
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Mr. Thomas Bauhs
February 28, 2001
Page 3

detected at a concentration of 25.0 ppb, which appears to be an anomaly. In the last event, MIBE was
not detected in downgradient well MW-3, but was detected at a concentration of 12 ppb in
downgradient well MW-4.

Additionsl Work Request

GR proposes the following scope of work prior to requesting site closure:

e A search needs to be performed for the lost well MW-4, located on the west edge of the property.

» Groundwater samples need to be analyzed for one sampling event for MIBE, TBA, DIPE, E{BE,
TAME, ethanol, methanol, 1,2-DCA, and EDB by EPA Method 8260.

o If the concentrations of oxygenates are fow, or comparable to existing concentrations, then we
should be able to request closure,

If you have any question, please call our Rancho Cordova office at (916) 631-1300.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

< e . iy
Tony P. Mikacich
Project Geologist

Cc: Mr. Jim Brownell, Delta

DG94930C 4001
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-

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY ui
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director Alameda County CC458(
Environmental Protection Divisier
ARugust 22, 1596 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 25C
STID 664 Alameda CA 94502-6577
Mr. Phillip Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.OC. Bax 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0B04
RE: CHEVRON STATION $#9-4930, 3369 CASTRC VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRQ VALLEY - TIER 2 RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION

EVALUATION
‘Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has reviewed the June 20, 1996 Fipal Tiex 2 Risk-
Based Corrective action (RBCA) evaluation for the -subject site,
as submitted under both Chevron Research and Technology Company
(CRTC) and Chevron U.S.A. Products Company ("Chevron") covers
dated June 21 and June 26, 1996, respectively. We have
additionally reviewed the July 16, 1996 Revised Draft Final Tier
2 RBCA evaluation, submitted under CRTC cover dated July 16,
19296, as well as revised Tier 2 RECA Worksheet 5.1 and Output
Table 1L, submitted undex CRTC cover dated August 14, 19596.

This Tier 2 RBECA evaluation, as revised, considered potential
exposure risk to both workers in the on-site commercial
facilities, and residential receptors located off-site, by fuel
vapor intrusion into buildings from residual contamination in
both underlying ground watex and soil. 1In addition, peotential
on-site worker exposurxe and consequent cumulative (multipathway)
risk through ingesticn of impacted ground water was also
considered as part of this evaluation.

Site specific target levels {SSTL) for both contaminant media
were calculated using 95 upper confidence limit (UCL)
concentrations. SSTL values for residential receptors were
calculated with the conservative assumption that such receptors
were located on-site. Target excess cancer risks for benzene
exposures to on-site workers and cff-site residents_were 1E-04
and 1E-05, respectively. Target chronic hazard indices (HI) for
nonearcinogens (i.e., toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene
isomers) wexe 1. :

Results of the Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, as revised, indicate
benzene concentrations in seil and ground water do not exceed
S8TLe for on-site workers. The estimated multipathway excess
cancer risk to on-site workers is reported to be 6.?E—05, wgll
below the 1E-D4 target. The reported HI fox potential on-site
worker exposure to noncarcinogens is 6E-03, well below tlre
acceptable HI of 1. 2
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Mr. Briggs .
RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. - Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
August 22, 199%é6

Page 2 of 3

Benzene concentrations in ground water do not exceed the SSTL for
on-site residents. Soll concentrations do exceed the SSTL for
on-site residents, however. Conseguently, the estimated excess
cancer rigk to on-site residents is reported to be 2.5E-05, above
the target of 1E-05. The reported HI for potential on-site
residential receptor exposure to noncarcinegens is 1E-03, also
below the acceptable HI of 1.

Although the estimated ex¢ese cancer risk to on-gite residential
receptors exceeds the 1E-05 target, very conservative assumptions
were employed during evaluation of this exposure scenario. To
wit, the subject site is currently developed as a commercial
property (e.g., Boston Marxket), a zoned use not anticipated to
change in the foreseeable futurxe. The closest residential
property is some 80 feet scuthwest of the site’s expanded former
tank excavation. Soil parameters employed for both worker and
residential exposure evaluations were based not on the texture of
underlying native materials (silts and clays) encountered in the
undisturbed portions of the site and surrounding arxeas, but
rather on the physical nature of imported fill (i.e., Class II
aggregate bagse and 2" drain rock) used to restore the subject
site after removal of some 7500 yds® of fuel-impacted material.
Hence, potential vapor transmission through £ill materials is
expected to be significantly greater than would be expected
through native sediments where potential residential receptors
are actually located.

Therefore, the reported estimated multipathway risk for workers
in the on-site commercial facilities is substantially below the
target risk value of 1E-04. Further, reported estimated risk for
off-site residents is at an acceptable risk management level for
this site based on the conservative nature of the evaluation and
the cumulative evidence presented to us.

Please call me at (510) 567-6782 shouyld you have any questions
regarding the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

=T
=7 -

1g;g[ CHMM -
ardous Materials Specialist
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RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd, - Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
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¢: Mee Ling Tung,Director, Environmental Health
Tom Peacock, ACDEH LOP
Kevin Graves, EWQCRH
Curt Peck, CRTC, P.O. Box 4054, Richmond, CA 94804-0054
Anna Counelis and Tula Gallenas
109 Casa Vieja Place, Orinda, CA 94563
Carl Wesenberyg, Boston Market
411 Borel Ave., San Mateo CA 94402



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Thomas Bauhs DATE: August 9, 2001
Chevron Products Company PROJ. # = DG94930C.4C01
P.O. Box 6004 SUBJECT: Chevron Station #9-4930
San Ramon, California 94583 3369 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California
FROM:
Tony P. Mikacich
Project Geologist
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 9, 2001 Site Data Review, Confirmation Groundwater

Sampling, and Closure Request, dated August 9, 2001.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
{1 For review and comment  [] Approved as submitted [} Resubmit _ copies for approval
[1 As requesied [ ] Approved as noted [1 Submit _ copies for distribution
[1 For approval [ ] Return for corrections [ 1 Return __ corrected prints

[X] For your files

COMMENTS:
Copies of the above referenced document will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes, 109 Casa Vieja, Orinda, CA 94563
Mr. James Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova,
CA 95670-6021

If you have any questions please call us in Rancho Cordova at 916.631.1300.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555



3164 Gold Camp Drive
D It Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova. California 95670-6021
A Environmental 916/638-2085
Consuiltants, inc. FAX: 216/6368-83B5

August 9, 2001

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Site Data Review, Confirmation Groundwater Sampling, and Closure
Request for Former Chevron Station #9-4930, 3369 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron) Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Network Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared the following document summarizing
previous work performed at the site, summarizing confirmation groundwater samples, and
requesting closure of the environmental investigation at the subject site.

Site Desecription

The site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Castro Valley Boulevard and
Wilbeam Avenue in Castro Valley, California (Resna Plate 1, Attachment A). Based on
information provided by Chevron two.site configurations have been utilized for the former
service station facilities. The original site layout included four underground storage tanks (USTs),
two product dispenser islands, a station building, and one underground used oil storage tank.
These facilities were located in the central to northeastern portion of the'site. The station was
subsequently remodeled to include three USTs and two product islands:in'the western portion of
the site, and a'car wash facility in the central to northeastern portion of the site. The car wash
facility included underground water reclamation tanks. All subsurface and aboveground facilities
have been demolished and removed from the site. The site is'cutrently being utilized by Boston
Market Food Outlet. Pertinent site features are shown on Resna Figure 2, Attachment A.

Water Well Receptor Survey

Investigative activities at the site were initiated in November 1992 by Resna Industries, Inc.
(Resna). Work performed by Resna included the performance of a water well survey, which
identified 58 documented wells within % mile of the site. The closest identified domestic water
well is located at 20036 Anita Avenue, approximately 1,500 feet west from the site. Additionally,
two known leaking UST sites are located between the subject site and the domestic well. No
municipal water wells were identified within the specified search radius at the time of the survey.,
The water well survey data is presented in Attachment B.

Resna also performed an off-site source search, which documented the presence of five leaking
fuel tank sites within 750 feet of the Chevron site. These sites include (1) Arnold Property at 3234
Castro Valley Boulevard; (2) Sal’s Foreign Car Service at 3343 Castro Valley Boulevard; (3)

DG94930C.4C01 1
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Site Data Review, Confirmation Sampling, and Closure Request - Chevron No. 9-4930, Castro Valley, CA
August 9, 2001

Sal’s Foreign Car Service at 20845 Wilbeam Avenue; (4) Xtra Qil at 3495 Castro Valley
Boulevard; and (5) a Shell-branded service station at 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard. The Xira Qil
and the Shell service station are located to the north and east of the subject site and are potentially
upgradient; Sal’s Foreign Car Service (both locations) is located to the south and west of the site.
The Arnold Property is located west of the site. An Extended Site Plan is presented in Attachment
A.

Subsurface Investigations, Fueling System and Source Area Removal

In'November 1992, field investigations performed by Resna included the drilling of exploratory
soil borings B-1 through B-10, and the installation of temporary well ‘casings in borings B-1
through B-4.- Resna also drilled hand-auger soil borings H-1 through H-6. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were present in soil samples collected from B-1, B-3, B-4, B-8 and H-5 with a
maximum concentration of 2,500 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) detected in B-4, located in the center of the former UST complex near the
eastern border of the site. Benzene was not detected in any of the soil samples collected and
analyzed. Total cil and grease (TOG) was detected in H-5 at-57 ppm. No halogenated:volatile
organicreompounds (HVOCs). were detected in-H-5. Dissolved hydrocarbons were detected in
groundwater samples collected from the four temporary weills, with maximum concentrations of
800 parts per billion (ppb) benzene and 23,000 ppb TPHg detected in'B-3: A site map and table
summarizing the investigation is presented in Attachment C.

In"February 1993, Chevron demolished the service station building and car wash located at the
site. [In March 1993, GR removed three fiberglass+10,000-gallon USTs; associated product piping,
and the car wash waste water reclaim tanks (WWRTs). Touchstone observed the condition of the
USTs and collected soil samples during removal. No holes 'were observed in the product piping.
One water sample and eight soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Four soil
samples were collected from the WWRT excavation and thirteen soil samples were collected
from beneath the removed product piping. Hydrocarbons were detected at a maximum
concentration of 720 ppm in soil sample P-10-4.5” from a depth of 4.5 feet below surface grade
(bsg). A site map and table summarizing the investigation is presented in Attachment D.

Over-excavation activities were performed by GR and observed by Touchstone. The entire
northern portion of the site, where the first and second generations of service station facilities had
been located, was excavated to depths of approximately 8 to 15 feet bgs. Approximately 7,500
cubic yards of soil were excavated and transported to Redwood Landfill, Inc. in Novato,
California. Soil samples collected from the over-excavation procedures indicate that no detectable
hydrocarbons remain in the unsaturated soil. Details of the removal of the service station facilities
and subsequent over-excavation activities were described in Touchstone’s Tank/Line Removal
and Over-Excavation Report dated June 5, 1993. Site maps and tables summarizing the
investigation are presented in Attachment E.

In October 1993 Resna drilled  additional soil borings B-11 through B-14.at the site. These
borings were converted to monitoring wells: MW-1 through MW-4 by the installation of 2-inch
diameter PVC well casings. The wells range in depths from 20.5 to 21.5 feet. TPHg was detected
in soil samples collected at a maximum concentration of 530 ppm in boring B-14 at 6 feet bsg.

DG94930C4C0I 2




Site Data Review, Confirmation Sampling, and Closure Request - Chevron No. 9-4930, Castro Valley, CA
August 9. 2001

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 have been on a quarterly monitoring
program since they were installed in October 1993. MW-3 was put on a semi-annually
monitoring program in September 1994 as a result of very low dissolved hydrocarbon
concentrations. Groundwater on-site has varied from a depth of approximately 4 to 8 feet bsg.
The groundwater flow direction has been predominantly toward the south-southwest.

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) - Tier 2 Analysis

The June 20, 1996 Final Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA), the July 16, 1996, Revised
Draft Final Tier 2 RBCA site evaluation report, as well as revised Tier 2 RBCA Worksheet 5.1 and
Output Table 1, were prepared by Chevron Research and Technology Company (CRTC) and
submitted to the appropriate regulatory agencies.

In a letter dated August 22, 1996, Alameda County Health Care Services personnel reviewed all of
the above mentioned documents and concluded that the reported estimated multipathway risk for
workers in the on-site commercial facilities is substantially below the target risk value of 1E-04.
They also indicated that the reported estimated risk for off-site residents was at an acceptable risk
management level for the site based on the conservative nature of the evaluation and the cumulative
evidence presented. Copies of the Alameda County letter and RBCA documents are presented in
Attachment F.

Confirmation Groundwater Sampling

On May 31,2001, GR performed a groundwater monitoring and confirmation sampling event at
the site. Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MtBE by EPA
Methods 8015/8020. Ethanol, TBA, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE, TAME; 1,2-DCA, EDB and methanol
were analyzed by EPA Methods 8260B and 8015 Modified. Confirmation sampling. was
performed to help support the nearly eight years of groundwater monitoring and sampling data
that suggests:the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume is limited and essentially delineated,
stable, and has shown a generally decreasing trend in concentration over time.

TPHg was detected in samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at a maximum of 230
ppb from MW-3. TPHg was not detected in samples collected from MW-4. Benzene was detected
in MW-1 at a concentration of 1.5 ppb and in MW-2 at 3.0 ppb, above the maximum contaminant
level (MCL) of 1ppb, and below MCL in MW-4 at a concentration of 0.63 ppb. Benzene was not
detected in samples coilected from MW-3, MtBE was detected in confirmation samples collected
from MW-1 (2.1 ppb), MW-2 (26 ppb), and MW-3 (2.4 ppb). MtBE was not detected above the
MCL in MW-4. Groundwater chemical analytical results are summarized and presented in Table
1, Attachment G.

Discussion

[n March 1993, the fueling system equipment, including UST’s and associated product piping and
car wash WWRTSs were removed from the subject site.

The impacted source areas have been removed from the site as a result of the over-excavation
procedures and soil samples collected at the furthest extent of the over-excavation indicate that no

DG4930C.AC01 3
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detectable hydrocarbons remain in the unsaturated soil. Soil was removed to depths between 8
and 15 feet during the over-excavation activities.

Dissolved hydrocarbons (TPHg) detected in downgradient monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4,
have been consistently non-detectable (ND) to low concentrations with 230 ppb and ND,
respectively, from the most recent sampling event for each well. TPHg was detected in upgradient
wells MW-1 and MW-2 at concentrations as low as 97 ppb and 120 ppb, respectively. MtBE
concentrations were ND (<2.0 ppb) from well MW-4, 2.1 ppb and 2.4 ppb in wells MW-1 and
MW-3, respectively, and 2 maximum concentration of 26 ppb in samples collected from MW-2,

An off-site source search documented the presence of five leaking fuel tank sites within 750 feet
of the former Chevron site including two located directly upgradient from the subject site and two
located directly across Wilbeam Avenue, cross gradient from the site. The likelihood of an up- to
cross-gradient source, at minimum, adding to the groundwater impacts beneath the site can not be
completely ruled out. Based on non-detectable concentrations of Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds (HVOC’s) analyzed in soil samples collected from beneath the waste water reclaim
tanks or the waste-oil UST, it is unlikely that the elevated concentrations of HVOC’s (1,2-DCE,
TCE, DCFM, and PCE) detected in groundwater samples are from the subject site. It is possible
that the HVOC’s are from the Amold Property (cleaners) directly across Wilbeam Avenue.

The Resna water well search indicates that the closest domestic water well is located
approximately 1,500 feet west from the site and is cross-gradient. Two known leaking UST sites
are located between the subject site and the closest known domestic water well. Dissolved
hydrocarbon from the site is unlikely to impact the identified domestic well. No municipal welis
were identified within the search radius. Based on these data, it appears unlikely that potential
receptors are in jeopardy from impact due to hydrocarbons from the site. This site appears to pose
very little risk to human health or the environment.

Cenclosions and Recommendations

All. potential - sousces of - the petroleum hydrocarbons. have: been femoved. Only residusl
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in soil.at the site at depths greater than §3 foch
bsg, and no detected impacted soil remains in the unsaturated zone as a result of over-excavation
activities performed at the site. These residual hydrocarbons appear to be of very limited
horizontal and vertical extent, and in samples collected do not extend vertically deeper than 15
feet bsg. Groundwater in the site vicinity is at a depth of approximately 5 feet bsg. These residual
hydrocarbons appear to pose very littte risk of impacting human health or the environment.
RBCA analysis supports the conclusion that residual hydrocarbons do not pose a risk. Further
investigation of hydrocarbon impact or remedial actions are not warranted, and the environmental
investigation at this site should be closed.

Following receipt of written concurrence with this recommendation, GR will obtain the

appropriate permits and schedule the proper abandonment of the groundwater monitoring wells,
and will submit a report documenting the work performed.

DGM930C.4C01 4



Site Data Review, Confirmation Sampling, and Closure Request - Chevron No. 9-4930, Castro Valley, CA
August 9, 2001

If you have any question, please call us in our Rancho Cordova office at (916) 631-1300.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

—

<Pttt

Tony P. Mikacich
Project Geologist

i 4

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachment A: Vicinity Map, Site Plan, and Extended Site Plan

Attachment B: Water Well Survey Data

Attachment C: Soil Boring, Hand-Auger, and Investigation Data

Attachment D: UST, Product Piping and WWRT Removal and Sampling Data
Attachment E: Over-Excavation Data

Attachment F: ACHCS RBCA Evaluation Letter, dated August 22, 1996 and RBCA
Attachment G: Table 1 - Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data (Confirmation Sampling)

DG4930C.ACOE 5
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SITE VICINITY MAP
Chevron Service Station No, 94930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Source: USGS Topographic Map, 7.5 minute saries, Hayward, Calif. quadrangie,

1980
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3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY



11211992

RESNS0CT

DESIGNS BY DE RON
UNOCAL
THAIFTY OIL
A & J OUICK CLEAN CENTER
JOSEPH NESBITT COMPANY INC
ONE HOUR MARTINIZING
VALLEY COIN LAUNDRY
LINKNOWN
SHELL
. ARCO
. MINIT LUBE
. CHEVRON
. ADOSE PLAZA
. ARNOQLO PROPERTY
., SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
. XTRA OfL
. SHELWL
. MO8IL
, RUDIY'S DONUT
. HELIUM TECHNOLOGY
. TEXACD
. CALTRANS
ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE
. HAYWARD MAINTEMANCE CENTER
. ARCO
, REUABLE MCVERS
, GARBERS PAINTING
28. CHEVRON
9. RETHREAD INC
30, CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY INC
31, UNOCAL
32, HERTLEIN RESIDENCE
23, EDEN TOWNSHIP HOSPITAL
34, CLARK'S WOODWORIKING
35, STRAND ELECTRONICSE LTD
8. CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS
a7, JM'S MOTOR EXPRESS
38, CHEVRON
35, TEN'S UNOCAL
40. JESS SPENCER MORTUARY
41, IDEAL PEST CONTROL
42, BEACON
23, RIODWNCK CLEAN
&4, EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING
45. ANTHONTYS TERMITE CONTROL
48, MIZEH & SON TREE AND GARADEN 5P
47. UNOCAL
48, SAL'S FOREMGN CAR SERVICE
49, CAUALITY TUNE LUP
50, ROCKY AUTO BODY AND PAINTING
51, 94830
52, CUIK STOP s88
£3, PACIFIC BELL [P3-200
54, DOON SERVICE STATICN
55, CASTRO VALLEY FIRE PROTECTICN
55. AT, HMAHAS
57. CORPORATION YARD
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UNKNOWN LOCATIONS
ODS SITE #2
OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION

2118
19592
2183
2141

2270

RELR

2416

2870

4233
18950
15051
200

21175
20697
4318

21222
2170

=205
2517
2552

hEAka
20845
2780

3142

TS

BAYWOOD AVE
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CLSTAQ VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO YALLEY BLVD
CASTRO YALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CENTER ST

CENTER ST

CENTER ST

CENTER 8T
GREENAGRE RD
GROVE WAY

GROVE WAY

GROVE WAY

HEYER AVE

LAKE CHABOT AD
LAKE CHABGT RD
LAKE CHABOT RO
NORBRIDGE AVE
NUNES AVE

PARK WAY
RAVENSWOOD DR
REOWOOD & GROVE
REDWOOD RD
REDWOOD RD
REDWOOD RD
RECWOOO RD

SAN CARLOS AVE

SAN CARLOS AVE

SAN CARLOS AVE

SAN MIGUEL AVE
STROBRIDGE & CASTRO VLY
WILBEAM AVE
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTAC VALLEY BAVD
LAKE CHABCT RO
NORBRIDGE AVE
RECWOOD RD

SAN MIGUEL AVE
VILLAGE DR

WILBEAM AVE

CASTRD VALLEY BLVD
UNKNOWN

INDEX OF SITES LISTED BY MAP NUMBERS




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Page: 1 g
CHEVRON STN # 9-4936 }Ifb 3 RESN&00T
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ate:  11-21-1992 |]

MEP SOU-
LOCATION ADDRESS cIy 10C RCE  STATUS
DESIGNS BY DE ADN 21605 BAYWOOD AVE CASTRO VALLEY 1 AS NFA
QDS SAE #2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY LA o
DS SITE #2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY LT )
COS SITE #2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY Cs WCRST
UNOCEL, 2445  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 2 LR 5C
UNDCAL 2445  CASTROVALLEY 8LVD CASTRO VALLEY 2 LT 3C
THRIFTY OIL 2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 R sR
THRIFTY OIL 2504  CASTRO VALLEY BLYD CASTRO VALLEY 3 LT R
THRIFTY Ol 2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 Cs WCRET
R & J OUCK CLEAN CENTER el CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 4 AS NFA
JOSEPH NESBITT COMPANY INC 2544 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY -] AS NFA
ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2676  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 6 kS NFA
VALLEY CON LAUNDRY 2678  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 7 AS NFA
UNKNCAVYN 2891 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY & LA ]
UNKNOWN 2651 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 8 LT 0
UNKNOWN 2691  CASTROVALLEY 8LVD CASTROVALLEY s Cs WCRBT
SHELL 2724  CASTRO VAWEY BLYD CASTRO VALLEY 8 LA =
SHELL 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 8 LT sC
SHELL 27264 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY g Cs wCRaT
ARSO 2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1 LR a8
ARCO 2770 CASTROVAUEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 (4 38
ARCO 2770  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 Cs WCRBT
MINGT LUBE 2898  CASTROVALLEY HLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1 LA 3A
KAINIT LUBE 2894 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY i LT A
MINIT LUBE 2898  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1 Cs WCRBT
CHEVRON 2920  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTHO VALLEY 12 LA I8
CHEVRON 2920  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 LT 38
ADOBE PLAZA 3098  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 LA 38
ADOBE PLAZA 3054 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY 13 LT B
ADOBE PLAZA 3068  CASTAQVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 Cs WCRET
EANOLD PROPERTY axM  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY " LR 8
ARNOLD PROPERTY 2334 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 14 LT 3B
SAL"S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE 3343 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 15 tR o
SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERACE 333  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1% T 0
XTRA DIl 3485  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LR 8
XTRA O 3495  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTHO VALLEY 18 LT 28
SHELL 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 LA o
SHEw 3498  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 T o
SREWL 3498  CASTRO VALLEY BLYD CASTRO VALLEY 17 Cs WCRET
MOBIL 351¢  CASTROVALLEY SLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LR o
MOBI 3518 CASTRO VAUEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LT o
moBn, 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 8 Cs WCRET
RUDY'S DONUT 3692 CASTROVALLEY BLVO CASTRO VALLEY 1 LR a
AUDY'S DONUT 3892 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 T @
RUGY 3602 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTHC VALLEY 19 Cs WCRET



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Page: 2
Job:  RESN5001
CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Date:
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ate:  11-21-1992
AP SOU-
LOCATION ADDRESS crey LOC ACE  STATUS
HELUWM TECHNOLOGY 3738 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 20 S NFA
TEXACD 3940 CALSTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 21 LR 5C
TEXACO 3840 CASTROVALLEY SLVD CASTRO VALLEY PR { 5G
TEXACD 1940  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 20 s WCRET
CALTRANS 2115 CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 2z IR 38
CALTRANS 2115 CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY - | KJ:|
ANTHONY S AUTE SEAVICE 18562  CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY z A 36
ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE 19592 CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 2 T 2B
HAYWARD MAINTENANCE CENTER 24195  CENTERET CASTRO VALLEY 24 LA o
HAYWAFRD MAINTENANCE CENTER 21185 CENTER ST CASTRQ VALLEY 24 LT Q
DEPT. OF TAANS. /CASTRC VALLEY 21195  CENTERST _ CASTRO VALLEY 2&¢ Ca WCRBT
ARCO 22141 CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 25 LA 38
ARCOD 22141 CENTERST - CASTRO VALLEY 25 AT 38
ARCD 22141 CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 25 Cs WCRBT
REUABLE MOVERS 4070 GREEMACRE RD CASTRO VALLEY 2 A NFA
GARBERS PAINTING 1911 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 27 AS NFA
CHEVRON 2418 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 28 LR 5C
CHEYRON 2418 GROVE WAY CASTRO YALLEY 28 LT 5C
RETHREAD INC 2870  GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 23 AS NFA
CLYDE ROGIN SEED COMPANY INC 4233 HEVER AVE CASTRO VALLEY W AS NFA
UNOCAL 18950  LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY 1 LA L]
UNOGAL 18980  LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY N T 5C
UNGCAL 18950  LAKE CHASOT RD CASTRC VALLEY a s WCRBT
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 19051 LAXE CHABOTRD CASTRO VALLEY 32 LA ag
HEATLEIN RESIDENCE 19051 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY az T 28
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 15081 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY a2 Cs WCRET
EDEN TOWNSHIP HOSPITAL 20100 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY 1 AS NFA
CLARK'S WOOOWORKING 2620 NORBRIDGEAVE  ° CASTRO VALLEY M LR o
CLARK'S WOODWORKING 2620  NORBRIDSE AVE . CASTRO VALLEY » LT 0
STRAND ELECTRONICS LTD 21178 NUNES AVE CASTRO VALLEY a5 AS NFA
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOMAUS 20897  PARKWAY CASTRO VALLEY W LR 38
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20697  PARKWAY CASTRO VALLEY s L7 aB
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20897  PARKWAY CASTRO VALLEY NT
JIM'S MOTOR EXPRESS 4178 RAVENSWOOD OR CASTRO VALLEY 37 AS NFA
CHEVRON REOWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY 38 LA 0
CHEVRON REDWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY 23 T o
CHEVRON REDWOCD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY a8 Cs WCRET
TIEWN'S UNOCAL 20405 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 3 LA 3A
TEN'S UNOCAL 20405  REDWOODRD CASTRO VALLEY 1 U an
JESS SPENCER MORTUARY 21228  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 40 AS NFA
IDEAL PEST CONTROL 21701  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 41 AS NFA
BEACON zams  REDWOODRD CASTRO VALLEY &2 LR 38
BEACON Zzats  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VAULEY @ T 38
BEACON ‘72115 REDWOOD FD CASTRO VALLEY @ G WCRBT
FU GUICK CLEAN 2517 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY a LA©




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Pag!?: I?E ) :
CHEVRON STN # $-4930 »}Tjot._ SNaooi 3
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ate: 11211992 ¢
MAP SO0-

LOCATION ADDRESS Ty LoC RCE STATUS

RJ OUICK CLEAN 2517 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 43 i1 9

EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CARLQS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 44 LR Q

EAST SAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTROVALLEY 44 LT o

ANTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL 2588 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 45 AS NFA

MIZEA & SON TREE AND GARDEN SP 19121 SAN MIGUEL AVE CASTRO VALLEY 46 AS NFA

UNOCAL STROSRIDGE & CASTRO VLY CASTRO VALLEY 47 Cs WCRET

OLYMAIC SERVICE STATION UNENCWN CASTRO VALLEY Cs WCRERT

SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE 20845 WALBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 LR [+]

SA1'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE 20845  WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 LY o

SAaL 20843 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 44 Cs WCRBT



OPERATING PERMITS SEARCH FOR ! Page 1
CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 F f;b : RESN5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY | Dater 11211992
MLP  SOU-

LOCATION AODRESS cITY LOC  RCE  STATUS

SHELL STATION # 20413810407 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD , LAKE CHAR CASTRO VALLEY -] HwW

JRCK EDWARDS 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY |3 uT

JACK EDWARDS 2724  CASBTRO VALLEY BLVD ‘C.ASTFO VALLEY 9 ut

AJ&HE PELKEY 2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 0 uT

OUALITY TUNE UP 3780 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 49 T

WALTZ EXXCN SERVICE 2806  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1" ur

JACK EDWARDS CHEVRON 2520  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 HW

¥5991 2520  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 uT

CASTRO VALLEY CARWASH 3088  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 HW

SCRUB-A-LUV CAR WASH 3058  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 ur

ROCHY LUTO BODY AND PAINTING 3142 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY L5 HW

$4330 3389 CASTRO VALLEY BLYD CASTRO VALLEY 51 uT

MOBIL SERVICE STATION 251 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 uT

CUIK STOP 468 20757 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRG VALLEY €2 ut

PACIFIC BELL {P2-200} 2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY £3 uT

CASTRO VALLEY AUTCHAUS 20697  PERKWAY CASTRO VALLEY 38 HW

UNION OIL §5 #5201 20405  REDWOOD AD CASTRQ VALLEY 23 ut

FRANK TIEN 20408  REDWOCD RD CASTRO VALLEY a9 ur

UNION OfL 584 =227 20408  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY a9 utT

EXXON SEAMNCE STATION 20450 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 54 uT

BZACON STATION #574 22315 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 2w

CASTRO VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 20038 SAN MIGLIEL AVE CASTRO VALLEY 58 Ut

AT NAHAS 333 VILAGEDR CASTRO VALLEY 55 HW

SAL'S FOREIGH CAR SERVICE ING 20845 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 8 MW

CORPORATION YARD 21000  WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 57 Ut




REFERENCED SOURCES

FEDERAL SOURCES
NL  National Priority Uist (06/17/92)

CC Comprehensive Environmental Fesponse, Compensation,
and Liability Systern CERCLIS {05/17/92)

NFA No Further Action
FF Federal Facilities (06/17/92)

U Superiund Liens - LIENS [03/13/92)

CAUFORNIA STATE SQURCES
BF Annual Work Pian {formerly BEF} (06/29/92)

AWP Active Anniwal Work Plan site

BKLG Backlog, potential AWP site

COM  Certified, butin Operation & Maintenance mode
CERT Centified, site has been remediated

DUST Delisted

REFRC Former AWP site, referred 1o RCRA
REFRW Former AWP site, referred to RWQCE

AS CALSITES ficrmerly ASPIS) (06/28/92)

PEAR FPreliminary Endangerment Assessment
SSA  Site Screening Required

HRR  Harard Ranking Required

PRPR Potential Responsible Party search Required
NFA No Further Action

EPA Federal EPA lead

RCRA HAECRA permitting program lead

AWQC Regional Water Quality Board lead

CNTY County lead

QAL Other Agency lead

(Sutfixes LM or H indicates Low, Medium or High
Priority)

CS Office of Planning and Research, State of California -
CORTESE

WCRBT Tank leaks.

DHS1  Abandoned hazardous waste site.

DHS2 Contaminated public drinking wells serving
less than 200 connections.

DHS3 Contaminated public drinking wells serving
more than 200 connections.

DHS5 Sites pusuant 1o section 25356 of the Health
and Safety Code (see BEP)

WMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known

migration of hazardous waste,

ST Solid Wasla Assessment Test, California State - SWAT(S)
(11/6/81) '

Facilities or sites are ranked within each region on a scale
1-15 according 1o priority.

85 Solid Waste Information Svstem - SWIS (1/92)

LT Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, California State - LUST(S)

(May 82}
0 No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
38 Prel site assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization
5R Remediation plan
7 Remedial action underway
B Post remedial action monitoring
9 Case closed

REGIONAL SOURCES (updated quarterly)

LR Leaking Uncerground Storage Tanks, Regional - LUST(R)

o] No action

1 Leak being confirmed

3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
38 Prel site assessment underway

&G Pollution characterization

5R Remediation plan

7 Remedial action underway

a8 Post remedial action rmonitcring

) Case ciosed

NT Non-Tank or Unauthorized Releases

i leak being confirmed

2 Spill Response

3 Preliminary Assessment

3A Prel Site Assessment pian submitted
3B Prel Site Assessment underway

5 Remedial investigation

GA Femediation Plan Submitted

68 Remediation Underway

7 Post Remedial Monitoring

9 Case Closed

TP Toxic Pits, Regional
SR Solid Waste Assessment Test, Regional - SWAT(R)
Priority Ranking 1-15

WP Waell Investigation Program

1A Organics exceeding action levels

1B Organics with set action levels

2 Inorganics excesding action level
OPERATING PERMITS

HW Hazardous Waste Information System - HWIS {11/1990)
EPA Permit number
UT Underground Storage Tank Permits (1987)

Reference 10 tank permit




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH

" LISTED BY SOURCE



Page: 1

CHEVRON STN. # 5-4930 Job: RESN5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992
INTRODUCTION

The following government sources have been searched for sites within one mile radius,
unless otherwise stated, of the subject location.

BBL has used its best effort but makes no claims as to the completeness or accuracy of the
referenced government sources or the completeness of the search. Qur records are frequently
updated but only as current as their publishing date and may niot represent the entire field

of known or potential hazardous waste or contaminated sites. To ensure complete coverage of
the subject property and surrounding area, sites may be included in the list if there was

any doubt as to the location because of discrepancies in map location, zip code, address,

or other information in our sources. -

FEDERAL SOURCES

NPL INational Priority List
EPA has prioritized sites with significant risk to human health and the environment.
These sites receive remedial funding under the Comprehensive Environmental Response

Conservation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

No listings within the specified range.

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS is a data base used by the EPA to track activities conducted under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, and Liability Act CERCLA (1980) and the amendment the Superfund A
and Reauthorization Act, SARA (1986).

Sites to be included are identified primarily by the reporting requirements of hazardous
substances Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) facilities and releases larger than specific
Reportable Quantaties (RQ), established by EPA.

Using the National Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan (National
Contingency Plan) EPA set priorities for cleanup.

EPA rates National Contingency Plan sites according to a quantitive Hazard Ranking System
(HRS) based on the potential health risk via any one or more potential pathways; ground-
water, surface water, air, direct contact, and fire fexplosion.

EPA and state agencies seek to identify potentially responsible parties (PRP) and ultimately




Page: 2

CHEVRON STN # 9-4530 Job: RESN3001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

FEDFAC

LIENS

Responsible Parties (RP) who can be required to finance cleanup activities, either directly or
through reimbursement of federal Superfund expenditures.
Status Codes: NFA - No Further Action

No lisfings within the specified range.

Federal Facilities

As part of the CERCLIS program, federal facilities with known or suspected environmental
problems, Federal Facilities Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket, are tracked separately
to comply with a Federal Court order.

No listings within the specified range.

Superfund Liens

A current list of Federal Superfund Liens as compiled by the Office of Enforcement and
Compliance Monitoring (OECM), EPA, Washington, D.C. based upon information submitted by
EPA'’s tcn Regional Offices. The EPA and the OECM make no representations regarding the
accuracy or completeness of the list.

No listings within the specified range.

CALIFORNIA STATE SQURCES

AW

Annual Work Plan (previously known as Bond Expenditure Plan)

The California Heaith and Safety code, as amended by AB 129, requires the California
Environmental Protection Agency to develop a site-specific expenditure plan as the
basis for an appropriation of California Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984 funds.

The Agency is also required to update the report annually and report any significant
adjustments to the Legislature on an ongoing basis. The pian identifies California
hazardous waste sites targeted for cleanup by responsible parties, the California and
the Federal Environmental Protection Agencies over the next five years.
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Status Codes: BKLG  Backlog, Potential Annual Work Plan Site
AWP Active Annual Work Plan site
COM Certified, but still in Operation & Maintenence mode
CERT Certified after remediation
DLIST  Delisted from the AWP
REFRC Former AWP site referred to RCRA
REFRW Former AWP site referred to the Regional Water Quality Board

No listings within the specified range.

CALS CALSITES (previously known as The Abandoned Sites Program Information System ASPIS)

The Historical Abandoned Site Survey Program identified certain potential hazardous
waste sites. These sites determinations were generaily not made via sampling and site
characterization. They were made as a result or file searches and windshield surveys.
Some of the sites may have had a site inspection with sampling.

The information has been compiled into this database by California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) in accordance with
Section 253596 of the California Health and Safety Code.

Status Codes: PEARL  Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Low Priority
PEARM Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Req uired, Medium Priority
PEARH Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, High Priority
SSR Site Screening Required
HRR Hazard Ranking Required
PRPR Potential Responsible Party Search Required
NFA No Further Action for DTSC
EPA EPA is the lead agency
RCRA  Mitigated under the RCRA permitting program
RWQCB Mitigated under the lead of the Regional Water Quality Board.
CNTY  County Lead :
QAL Other Agency Lead

Site: DESIGNS BY DE HON

Address: 21605 BAYWOOD AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 1

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: R & J QUICK CLEAN CENTER
Address: 2522 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 4

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1982
Site: JOSEPH NESBITT COMPANY INC
Address: 2544 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY
Map Loc: &

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: ONE HOUR MARTINIZING
Address: 2676 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 6

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: VALLEY COIN LAUNDRY
Address: 9678 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 7 -

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: HELIUM TECHNOLOGY
Address: 3738 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 20

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: RELIABLE MOVERS

Address: 4070 GREENACRE RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 26

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: GARBERS PAINTING

Address: 1311 GROVE WAY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 27 .

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: RETHREAD INC

Address: 2870 GROVE WAY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 29

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY INC
Address: 4233 HEYER AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 30 :

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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Date: 131-21-1002

CORTESE

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loe:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

EDEN TOWXNSHIP HOSPITAL
20103 LAKE CHABOTRD
CASTRO VALLEY

33

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

STRAND ELECTRONICS LTD
21175 NUNES AVE

CASTRO VALLEY

35

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

JIM’S MQTOR EXPRESS

4116 RAVENSWOOD DR
CASTRO VALLEY

317

NFA - NoFurther Action for DTSC

JESS SPENCER MORTUARY
21228 REDWOOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

40

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

TDEAL PEST CONTROL

21701 REDWOODRD

CASTRO VALLEY

41

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

ANTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL
2566 SAN CARLOS AVE
CASTRO VALLE

45 '

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

MIZER & SON TREE AND GARDEN 5P

19121 SAN MIGUEL AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

46

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

‘State of California Office of Planning and Research

This database is a consolidation of information from various sources. It is maintained by the
State Office of Planning and Research and lists potential and confirmed hazardous waste or
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3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

substances sites. This source was last updated by the government in November 1990.

Status Codes:

Site:
Address:
City:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

L -
Map Lox

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

WRCBT Tank leaks. Compiled by Water Resource Control Board.

DHS1 Abandoned hazardous waste site. Compiled by Toxic Substance
Control Div. of DHS.

DHS2  Contaminated public water drinking wells serving less than 200
connections. Compiled by Env. Health Div. of DHS.

DHS3 Contaminated public water drinking wells serving more than
200 connections.

DHS5  Sites pusuant to section 25356 of the Health and Scfety Code
{see BEP)

CWMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known migration of hazardous waste.

ODS SITE #2

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY
WCRBT - Leaking Tank

THRIFTY OIL

2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

3

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

UNKNOWN
2691 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

8
WCRBT - Leaking Tank

SHELL

9724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

g

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

ARCO

2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

10

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

MINIT LUBE )

2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

i1

WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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Site: ADOBE PLAZA

Address: 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 13

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: SHELL

Address: 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 17

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: MOBIL

Address: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: - 18

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: RUDY

Address: 3692 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 19

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: TEXACO

Addresss - 3940 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 21

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: DEPT. OF TRANS./CASTRO VALLEY

Address: 21195 CENTER ST

City: CASTRO VALLE

Map Loc: 24 '

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: ARCO

Address: 22141 CENTERST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 25

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: UNOCAL

Address: 18950 LAKE CHABOTRD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 31

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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Site: HERTLEIN RESIDENCE

Address: 19051 LAKE CHABOTRD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 32

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: CHEVRON

Address: REDWOOD & GROVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 38

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: BEACON

Address: 22315 REDWOOD RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 42 ;

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: UNOCAL

Address: STROBRIDGE & CASTRO VLY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 47

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION

Addresss - UNKNOWN ‘

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: SAL

Address: 20845 WILBEAM AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 48 ’

Status: WCRBT - Lecking Tank

LUST(S) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks - California State

The Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Information System is maintained by the State
Water Resource Board pursuant to Section 25295 of the Health and Safety Code.

Status Codes: 0 No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Prel sife assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization

SR Remediation plan
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Site:
Address:
City:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

-3

Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitoring
9 Case closed

QDS SITE #2

CASTRO VALLEY BELVD
CASTRO VALLEY

0 - No Action Taken.

TUNOCAL

2445 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

2

5C - Pollution characterization.

THRIFTY OIL

2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

3 .

5R - Remediation Plan submitted.

UUNENOWN

2691 CASTROQ VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

8

0 - No Action Taken.

SHELL

2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

9

5C - Pollution characterization.

ARCO

2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

10

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

MINIT LUBE

2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

CASTRO VALLEY

11

3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.
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Site: CHEVEON

Address: 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loe: 12

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: ADOBE PLAZA

Address: 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 13

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: ARNOLD PROPERTY

Address: 3234 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 14

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: SAL’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE

Address: 3343 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 15

Status: 0 - No Action Tcken.

Site: XTRA OIL

Address: . 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 16

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: SHELL

Address: 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 17 .

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: MOBIL

Address: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 18

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: RUDY’'S DONUT

Address: 3692 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 19

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
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Site: TEXACO

Address: 3940 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 21

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: CALTRANS

Address: 2115 CENTERGST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 22

Status: 3B - Prelimn Stte Assessment underway.

Site: ANTHONY’'S AUTO SERVICE

Address: 19592 CENTER ST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 23

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: HAYWARD MAINTENANCE CENTER

Address: 21195 CENTERST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 24

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: ARCO

Address: 22141 CENTER ST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 25

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: CHEVRON

Address: 2416 GROVE WAY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 28 .

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: UNQCAL

Address: 18950 LAKE CHABOT RD

City: CASTROQ VALLEY

Map Loc: 31

Status: 50 - Pollution characterization.

Site: HERTLEIN RESIDENCE

Address: 10051 LAKE CHABOT RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 32

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
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Site: CLARK'S WOODWORKING

Address: 2620 NORBRIDGE AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 34

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS

Address: 20697 PARK WAY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 36 '

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: CHEVRON

Address: REDWOOD & GROVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 38

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: TIEN'S UNOCAL

Address: 20405 REDWOQD RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 39

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.

Site: ' BEACON

Address: 22315 REDWOQOD RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 42

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: RJ QUICK CLEAN

Address: 2517 SAN CARLOS AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 43 .

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: FAST BAY SCAFFOLDING

Address: 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 44

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE

Address: 20845 WILBEAM AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 48

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.



WATER WELL INVENTORY

Wolle Forest Ave., Castro Yalley 1949 Domestic/Unknowr
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley 1953 Irrigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley 1953 Irrigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley 1953 lrigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave.. Castro Valley 1949 Unknown
Jack Luse 19910 Forest Ave. 1977 [rrigation
Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Valley Blvd. 1989 MW

Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Valiey Blvd. 1989 MW

Adobe Plaza 3008 Casuo Valley Blvd. 1989 MW

Ted Sims Exrra Qil Co.-5Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave,. Alameda. CA 1990 MW

Ted Sims Extra Qil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Avé., Alameda, CA 1990 MW

Ted Sims Extra Oil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda, CA 1990 MW

Mitzi Stockel Unknown 1990 5-MWs
R.T. Nahas Co. - Unocal Unknown 1989 5-MWs
Cuntis or Breed Near Breed Property, near Milford Gardens 1928 Unknown
Seamoor Lodge Curtis Possibly Breed Property, below Mulford (Gardens 1957 Uonknown
Robert D. Rousey 20283 Yeandle Avenve, Castro Vallley 1977 Irmigation
Howard W. Buckhart 20551 Forest Avenue, Castro Valley 1950 Upkpown
Mr. Ornedas 20287 Marshal Steet, Castro Valley 1977 Iirigation
William Smith £045 Louna, Castro Valley 1956 Irrigation
Mrs. Wilson 8878 Redwood Road, Castro Valley 1954 Test Well
Henry Hertlien 8878 Redwood Road, Castro Yalley 1988 MW
William Duncan Unknown - 1950 Unknown
Bill Jensen 3223 Leonard Drive. Hayward 1980 Domestic
Louis Floyd 20036 Anita Ave., Caszo Valley 1953 Domestic
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co. {2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1953 Test

Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co. 2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1952 Domestic
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co. 12301 Palm Ave. San Mateo 1952 Cooling System
Thrfty Qil Company 2504 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley 1988 1-7 MWs
Anthony B. Yarini 22771 Main Sueet. Hayward, CA 1988 Test
Unocal Corporation 2000 Crow Canyon Place, #400. San Ramoo 1990 3 Test MWs 1-3
Unocal Corporation 2000 Crow Canyon Place, #400, San Ramon 1990 L MW #4
BP Qil Company 2818 Prospect Park Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 1990 3 MWs
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. 10 Universal City Place, Universal City, CA 1987 MW 1-3
SAA Unknown 1990 MW 4-5
Weinke Unknown 1949 Unknown
Centennial Bank Unknown 1983 Drestruction
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Table 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(page 1 of 2)

Sample Date Ethyl- Tolal

Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzeae Xylenes TPHg TPHd TOG HVO
B-1 6.0 11/24/92 <0.1 0.087 1.0 1.9 79 --- --- ---
B-1 11.25 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l - --- ---
B-2 11.25 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- --- ---
B-3 10.25 11/24/92 <0.025 <0.025 0.063 3.5 96 --- --- ---
B-4 11.25 11/24/92 <0.5 5.1 20 130 2,500 --- --- - .-
B-5 10.75 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- --- ---
B-6 10.6 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 .- .- ---
B-7 10.6 11/24/92 <0.005 ¢ <0.005 <0.005  «0.005 <1 --- .- ---
B-§ 10.5 11/24/92 <0504-0% 0.056 0.47 1.4 36 --- --- ---

B9 55 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 040 e°l <l --- - ---

B-9 11.0 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 .o<l --- --- .-
B-10 11.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 - --- ---
H-1 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <] .- .- ---
H-2 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 .- --- ---
H-3 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l .- --- .-
H-4 1.0 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <] --- --- ---
H-5 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 = <0.005 <] <10 57 ERE
H-5 10.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0005 00 <0059 «0.805997T <l 45 <10 <50 ND
H-6 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- .- ---

Notes: See page 2 of 2

17040.01



Table 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(page: 2 of 2)

| Sample Date Ethyl- Total
Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHA TOG HVO
AB,C,D,* 8/10/92 0.008 0.024 0.008 .053 ND<1 ---

All results in parts per million (ppm)
TPHg =

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans

as Gasoline.

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TOG = Total Oil and Grease ‘

HVO = Halogenated Volatile Organics

ND = Not Detected

--- = Not analyzed

< =

*

= Cuttings

Less than detection limit established by the laboratory

17040.01
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TABLE A: UGST/Piping and Waste Water Reclaim Tank Sampling Results
Analytical Results in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

UGST SAMPLE RESULTS

Sampie ID Date Sampled Laboratery TPH as Gasoline Benzene Tolyene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes TotallLead
H20-Fit 3-10-93 Superior 3000" 180° 1107 170* 380° ND
SE-8' 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
SW-6' 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
we-g' 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
ES-¢ 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
EN-9' 3-10-83 Superior ND ND ND 014 024 NA
NE-§' 3-10-83 Superior 430 086 64 7.7 33 NA
NW.g' 3-10-83 Superior 620 A8 75 11 53 NA
WN-&' 3.10-93 Superior 240 ND 57 49 4.0 NA

PIPE TRENCH SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample 1D Date Sampled Laboratory TPHas Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Total Lead

V-1 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-1 3-10-83 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P2 3-10-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-3 3-10-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-4 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-5 3-10-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-5 3-10-93 Superior ND 020 020 ND ND NA
P-7 3-10-93 Superior ND. ND .D18 ND 018 NA
P-8 3-10-93 Superior 14 3% 23 a2 1.8 ND
P-9-5' 3-10-93 Superior 1.5 .074 Q07 007 o1 7
P-10-4.5 3-10-93 Superior 720 23 17 9 49 6
P-11-8 3-10-83 Superiar 3.0 079 o1 025 03 &
P.12-6' 3-10-93 Suparior 1.6 ND 03t 036 007 ]

WASTE WATER RECLAIM TANK SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Oil and Grease

WWR-1-' 3-15-93 Supeniar 8 ND 019 078 36 ND
WWR-2-¢ 3-15-93 Superior 230 ND a7 2.2 45 ND
WWR-3-12' 3-15-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND ND
WWR-4-12'  3-15-83 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND ND
SP-WWR-1A-0 3-15-83 Suparicr 28 ND ND A7 .96 ND
SP-WWR-2A-D 3.15-93 Superior 17 ND 023 0587 .38 ND

Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratery 8010 TPH as Diesel Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc Nickel
WWR-1-9' 3-15-93 Superior ND ND ND 28 10 48 29
WWR-2-9' 3-15-83 Superior ND ND ND 31 g 100 KH|
WWR.3-12' 3-15-83 Superier ND ND ND 26 5 41 32
WWR-4-12' 3-15-93 Supenor ND ND ND 33 [ 46 28
SP-WWR-1A-D 3-15-93 Superior ND ND ND 3 12 49 30
SP-WWR-2A-D 3-15-93 Supenor ND ND ND 29 10 61 32

TCLP TCLP  TCLP TCLP TCLP TCLP

Sampie ID Date Sampled Laboratery TPH as Gasoline Benzens Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes TPH as Diesel
SP-WWR-1A-D 3-15-83 Superior 770 ag 15° 27 150" ND
SP-WWR-2A-D 3-15-63 Superier 200° 2.9 8 1.6 13 ND

TPH as Gasoline = Tolal petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasolina
TPH as Diesel = Total petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diasel

ND = Not Detected at or above the iaboratory detection limit

NA = Not Analyzed

* = Results shown in parts per billion {ppb)
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TABLE B: Over-excavation Sampling Results
Analytical Resulls in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

l Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes OCil & Grease TPHD

UGST SAMPLE RESULTS
Ox-1-6' 3-19-93 Superior 340 ND 33 4.4 15 NA NA
OX-2-8 3-19-93 Superior o7 ND ND 1.8 2 NA NA
OX-31 3-22-93 Suparior ND 026 ND 006 ND NA NA
OX-4-11" 3-22-93 Supenor i .38 30 3 1 NA NA
OX-5-5 3-22-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0X-6-10.5' 3-22-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-7-7 3-22-93 Superior Lkl ND .04s ND 083 NA NA
l OX-8-2" 3-25-93 Superior 4 010 006 031 36 NA NA
ax-s-7 3-25-93 Superior 950 ND 2.1 8 43 ND NA
OX-10-8' 3-26-93 Supenor 110 ND 14 a8 1.3 NA NA
OX-1113 3-26-93 Supenor ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0xX-129' 3-26-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-1312% 3-30-23 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-14.9' 4-02-93 Superior 340 ND 18 58 28 NA NA
OX-15.58" 4-02.93 Superior ND ND .0o8 ND ND ND 2
OX-16-5° 4-07-93 Supericr ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
. 0X-17-10°  4-07-93 Suparior 290 _ND 55 48 21 NA NA
OX-18-15 4-09-93 Supeafor ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0X-19-8' 4-09-93 Superior 760 o) 4 17 76 NA NA
OX-20-10¢ 4-09-83 Superior 74 032 a8 22 1.8 NA NA
l O¥e1-9  4.09-23 Superiar FEso 2. 14 17 80 NA NA
gx-221% 4-19-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
Ox-23-8° 4-19-93 Suparior 160 ND 29 2.2 4.2 NA NA
: OX-24-13 4-19-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
g OX25.10°  4-19-93 Superior o 39, 66 77 360 NA NA
OX-2811"  4-20.83 Superior 510 %‘ 3.6 9.7 51 NA NA
OX-27T-11 4-20-93 Suparior 310 3 .88 4.9 18 NA NA
0OX-28-14 4.22.33 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0¥-29-13 422-33 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0OX-30-10' 4-22-93 Suparicr ND ND ND ND NG NA NA
OX-3113 4-22.93 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-az210 4-22-93 Supserior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-33-13 4.22-53 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0X-34-8' 4-28-93 Supearior a9 ND .15 1.5 31 NA NA
OxXas11" 4-20-93 Supenior 8 NOC 0N A5 31 NA NA
OX-36-8 4-28-93 Superior 18 ND 065 34 .B& NA NA
oX-37-11" 4-28-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0OX-38-6' 4-28-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0X-39-4' 4-30-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0OX-40-8' 4-30-83 Supernior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-41-171 4.30-83 Supenior ND . ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-42-14 4-30-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0X-44-8° 5-03-93 Supenar ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
TArs 4-20-93 Superior w? 28, 18 34 140 NA NA
B610 Ca Cr Pb Zn Ni  B270{2-Methylnapthalene)
0X-15-5' 4-02-93 Supanor ND ND 22 G 39 21 280

TPH as Gasoline = Tatal petleum Hydrocarbons calculaled as gasoling
TPH as Diesel = Total petroleum Hydrocarbons caiculated as digsel

ND = Not Delecled at or above the laboratory detection limit

NA = Not Analyzed

* = Resulls shawn in paris per billion {ppb)

=




TABLE C: Summary of Stockpile Sample Results

STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead

SP-1A-D
SP-2A-D
SP-3A-D
SP-4A-D
SP-5A-D
SP-6A-D
SP-7A-D
SP-8A-D
SP-9A-D
SP-10A-D
SP-11A-D
SP-12A-D
SP-13A-D
SP-14A-D
SP-15A-D
SP-16A-D
SP-17A-D
SP-18(A-D)
SP13{A-D)
$P-20{A-D)
SP-21(A-D)
SP-22(A-D)
SP-23(A-D)
SP-24(A-D)
SP-25(A-D)
SP-18A.D
SP10A-D
SP-20A-D
SP-21A-D
SP-22A-D
SP-23A-D
SP-24A-D
SP-25A-D
SP-26A-D
SP-27A-D
SP-28A-D
SP-29A-D
SP-30A-D
SP-31A-D
SP-32A-D
SP-33A-D
SP-34A-D
SP-35A-D
SP-36A-D
SP-37A-D
SP-38A-D
SP-39A-D
SP-40A-D
5P-41A-D
SP-42A-D
SP-43A-D
SP-44A.D
SP-45A-D
SP-46A-D
SP-47A-D
SP-48A-D
SP-49A-D
SP-50A-D
SP-51AD
SP-52A-D
SP-53A-D
SP-54A-D
SP-55A-D
WOSP-1A-D

WOSP-1A-D

3-10-93
3-10-03
3-10-93
3-10-93
3-15-93
3-18-83
3-19-93
3-19-93
3-19-93
3-19-93
3-26-93
3-26-93
3-26-93
3-26-93
3-26-93
3-26-93
3-26-93
3-30-93
3-30-93
3-30-93
3-30-93
3-30-93
3-30-83
3-30-93
3-30-93
4-02-93
4-02-93
4-02-93
40293
4-02-93
4-02-93
44533
4-05-93
4-06-93
4-06-93
4-06-93
4-06-93
4-06-93
4-07-93
4-07-93
4-07-93
4-07-93
4.07-93
4-23-93
4-23-93
4-23-53
4.23-93
4-23-93
4-23-93
4-23-93
4-23-83
4-23-93
4-23-93
4-29-93
4-29-83
4-29-93
4-29-93
4-29-93
4-29-93
4-29-93
4-30-93
4-30-93
4-30-83
4-01-93

4-01-93

Supenor
Superior
Superor
Supenor
Suparior
Suparior
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Superiar
Supenor
Superior
Superior
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Superior
Supenor
Supenor
Suparior
Supetior
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superiar
Supenior
Superior
Superior
Supenor
Superior
Superor
Superior
Superior
Superior
Suparior
Suparior
Suparior
Superier
Suparior
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Supenor
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Suparior
Suparior
Superior
Supaiior
Superior
Supeaiior
Superior
Suparior
Suparior
Suparior
Superior

Superiar

86
27
ND
4
ND
8.6
39
42
47
66
ND
4
32
21
43
100
42
i2
31
53
44
34
120
24
33
29
200
45
190
o4
120
30
22
ag
38
120
51
56
120
81
30
130
180
13
39
15
18
30
72
56
49
14
53

051
ND
ND

2
14
ND
.21
ND
A7
21
19
42
.18
ND
ND
081
38
13
£6
087
ND
05
A7
3
05
4B
009
056
ND
a7
14
13
.54
28
.064
065
032
044
.68
072
038
54
e
.14
.64

1.4

025
.08
21
.36
a2
2
.16
A7
039
33
095
36
23
2
74
an
82
ND
1.5
Bl
39
1.1
74
28
1.5
1.5
.07
.14
081
A2
064
3
.23
33
a3
19
008
ND
007
012
007
082
.02
ND
ND
o1
ND

Analytic Results in Parts Per Million {ppm) Unless Noted

4
43
ND
47
ND
2.1
2.1
2.4
3.3
3.1
ND
.23
83
49
2
6.6
25
2
51
23
23
1
9.9
1.5
13
37
5.4
1.2
11
2.7
3.4
.53
095
55
22
8.4
1.7
12 .
6.1
4
1.5
7.6
7.9
52
1.5
a
1
1

7
2
1.3
045
024
De4
069
.046
.36
18

9
1.
1.
3

2

2.
2

8270 Ca Cr Pb Zn Ni

ND

ND 33 8 50 27

ND
NA
NA
NA



TABLE C: Summary of Stockpile Sample Resulits (continued)
Analytic Results in Parts Per Million (ppm} Unless Noted

STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample ID Date Sampled Laberatory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead

SP.56A-D  5-03-83 Superior 3 ND 027 ND ND NA
SP-57A-0 5-04-93 Superior 1 ND ND ND ND NA
SP-BBA-D  5-04-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
BSP-1A-D  4-08-83 Supericr 14 ND ND ND ND NA
gsp.2A-0 40883 Superior 70 ND 0z2s 067 36 NA
BSP-3A-D  4-09-93 Superior : BO ND 67 96 5 NA
R-1A-D 4-09-93 Suparior 13 ND ND ND 23 NA
R-2A-D 4-09-93 Superior 10 ND 026 009 a2 MNA
R-3A-D 4-05-93 Supearior 12 ND ND ND ND NA
R-4A-D 4-09-93 Superior 24 ND 039 074 77 NA
ASP-4A-D 3-26-93 Superiar 14 ND 049 05 41 NA
RSP-5A-D  3-26-93 Superior 22 ND 049 05 41 NA
RSP-6A-D 3-26-83 Superior 20 ND 066 056 39 NA
RSP.7A-D 3-26-93 Superior 5 ND ND 024 18 NA
ASP-BA-D  3-26-93 Suparior 41 ND o1 006 053 NA
RSP.0A-D 3-2683 . Superior 7.3 ND on 038 25 NA

R-1A-D thry R-4A-D represent resampling of soil that were not accepled by Redwood Landfill because of high TPH as Gasoline
levels

TOG = Total Ol and Grease

TPH-gas = Total petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gascline

ND = Not Detected at or above the laboratory detection limit

NA = Not Analyzed

ppb = parts par billion

* Diasel range concantration reported. The pattem ol peaks observed in the chromategram shows hydrocarbons heavier than diasel.
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TABLE D: Summary of Stockpile Sample Results

STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS
Laboratery TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes

Sample D

CsP-14-D
CSP-2A-D
CSP-3A.D
CSP-4A-D
CSP-5A-D
C5P-6A-D
CSP-7A-D
CsP-8A-D
CSP-9A-D
CSP-10A-D
CsP-11A-D
CSP-12A-0

Date Sampled
3-24-93
3.24-93
3-24-93
4-13-93
4-13-93
4-13-93
5-03-93
5-03-93
£-03-83
5-03-83
5-04-93
5-04-93

Superior
Supefior
Superior
Superior
Suparior
Superior
Superor
Superior
Suparior
Supenor
Superior
Suparnior

TOG =Total Ol and Greasa
TPH-gas = Totai patroleum Hydrocartons calculated as gasoline

ND = Not Detacted at or above the laboratory detection limit

NA = Not Analfyzed
ppb = paris per billion

*~ Diesel range concentration repo

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

sted. The pattem of peaks observed intha ch

Analytic Results in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

.006 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

romatogram shows hydracarbons heavierr than diesel.
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Table 2

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
1369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Sample Date TPHz B T E X
§-6.0-B11 10/25/93 <l <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.015
5-5.8-B12 1072593 <l <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
5.8.0-B12  10/25/93 100 <0.05 0.18 0.45 3.6
5-5.8-B13  10/25/93 <l <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
S-8.0-B13 10/25/93 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
S-6.0-B14  10/25/93 530 <0.25 0.48 4.5 18
Noles:

All results in parts per million (ppm)

Soil sample

Sample depth in feet

Boring 11

Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline.
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-benzene

Total xylenes

S

6.5
B-11
TPHg
B

T

E

X .
< Less than indicated detection limit established by the laboratory

Wt in

17068.02RPT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES <:_
=
AGENCY ui
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC45¢
Environmental Protection Divisic
Rugust 22, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 2F
STID 664 Alameda CA 94502-6577
Mr. Phillip Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, <CA 94583-0804
RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-4930, 3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY - TIER 2 RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION

EVALUATION
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has reviewed the June 20, 1996 Final Tier 2 Risk-
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation for the -subject site,
as submitted under both Chevron Research and Technology Company
(CRTC) and Chevron U.S.A. Products Company {"Chevron") covers
dated June 21 and June 26, 1996, respectively. We have
additionally reviewed the July 16, 1996 Revised Draft Fipal Tier
2 RBCA evaluation, submitted under CRTC cover dated July 16,
1996, as well as revised Tier 2 RECA Worksheet 5.1 and Cutput
Tabie 1, submitted under CRTC cover dated August 14, 13596.

This Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, as revised, considered potential
exposure risk to both workers in the on-site commercial
facilities, and residential receptors located off-site, by fuel
vapor intrusion into buildings from residual contamination in
both underlying ground water and soil. In addition, potential
on-site worker exposure and consequent cumulative (multipathway}
risk through ingestion of impacted ground water was also
considered as part of this evaluation.

Site specific target levels (SSTL) for both contaminant media
were calculated using 95 upper confidence limit (UCL)
concentrations. S8TL values for residential receptors were
calculated with the conservative assumption that such receptors
were located on-site. Target excess cancer risks for benzene
exposures to on-site workers and off-site residents were 1lE-04
and 1E-05, respectively. Target chronic hazard indices (HI) for
noncarcinogens (i.e., toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene
isomers) were 1. :

Results of the Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, as revised, indicate
benzene concentrations in soil and ground water do not exceed
SSTLs for on-site workers. The estimated multipathway excess
cancer risk to on-site workers is reported to be 6.2E-05, well
below the 1E-04 target. The reported HI for potential on-site
worker exposure to noncarcinogens is 6E-03, well below the
acceptable HI of 1. |



Mr. Briggs

RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. - Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
August 22, 19%6

Page 2 of 3

Benzene concentrations in ground water do not exceed the SSTL for
on-site residents. Soil concentrations do exceed the SSTL for
on-site residents, however. Consequently, the estimated excess
cancer risk to on-site residents is reported to be 2.5E-05, above
the target of 1E-05. The reported HI for potential on-site
residential receptor exposure to noncarcinogens is 1E-03, also
below the acceptable HI of 1.

Although the estimated excéess cancer risk to on-site residential
receptors exceeds the 1E-05 target, very conservative assumptions
were employed during evaluation of this exposure scenario. To
wit, the subject site is currently developed as a commercial
property {(e.g., Boston Market), a zoned use not anticipated to
change in the foreseeable future. The closest residential
property is some 80 feet southwest of the site’s expanded former
tank excavation. Soil parameters employed for both worker and
residential exposure evaluations were based not on the texture of
underlying native materials (silts and clays) encountered in the
undisturbed portions of the site and surrounding areas, but
rather on the physical nature of imported f£ill (i.e., Class Il
aggregate base and 2" drain rock) used to restore the subject
site after removal of some 7500 yds® of fuel-impacted material.
Hence, potential vapor transmission through £ill materials is
expected to be significantly greater than would be expected
through native sediments where potential residential receptors
are actually located.

Therefore, the reported estimated multipathway risk for workers
in the on-site commercial facilities is substantially below the
target risk value of 1E-04. Further, reported estimated risk for
off-site residents is at an acceptable risk management level for
this site based on the conservative nature of the evaluation and
the cumulative evidence presented to us.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions
regarding the content of this letter.

Sincerely,




Mr. Briggs A
RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. - Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
August 22, 1996

Page 3 of 3

¢: Mee Ling Tung,Director, Environmental Health
Tom Peacock, ACDEH LOP
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Curt Peck, CRTC, P.0O. Box 4054, Richmond, CA 94804-0054
Anna Counelis and Tula Gallenas _
109 Casa Vieja Place, Orinda, CA 94563
Carl Wesenberg, Boston Market
411 Borel Ave., San Mateo CA 324402
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RBECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.2

Site Name:  Former Service Station No. 8-4830 Date Completad:  July 16, 1988
Site Location:  Castro Valley, Califernia Compieted By: CRTC Page 1 of ]

TIER 2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CHECKLIST

TIER 2 SSTL CALCULATION METHOD (B orR ® TOSELECT) \
SSTL Catculation Option NAF Caleulation Method

O Option I:  Site-Specific Screening Levels 0 Fate and Transpont Modeling:

m Option2:  Individual Constituent SSTL Values O RBCA Spreadsheet System

Q Option3:  Cumuiative Constituent SSTL Values O Other Model(s)

0 Empirical NAF Calculation

[SITE DATA INVENTORY |
Source Zone Investigation Complete: Exposure Pathway {nformation Compiled:

{3 Surface Soil {e.z., * 3 R BG3) m  Air Pathway [ Surface Water Pathway

W Subsurface Soil {c.g.. > 3 {t BGS) B Groundwater Pathway [ Land Use Classification

M Groundwater _ 1 Soil Pathway (on-site and off-site)

IT'TER 1 WORKSHEETS 1.3- 4.2 AND 5.2 - 5.8 HAVE BEEN UPDATED TG INCLUDE NEW TIER 2 INFQRMATION.

[rasxs coMPLETED : i
[ Tier ! Evaluation m Tier 2 Evaloation O Tier 2 Final Comective Action
{  Tier | Interim g Tier 2 Interim Comective Action [  Tier3 Evaluation

Correcuve Action

ICURRENT SITE CLASSIFICATION
Classification No. Scenario Description [ Prescribed Interim Action Date implemented
l‘nER 2 CORRECTIVE ACTION CRITERIA J
Tier 255TL Other Applicable
Alected Medium _ Exceeded 7 Applicable Excess Risk Limits (specifv vaiue) Exposure Limit
Indiv. Totat Hazard Hazard
Yes No Risk Risk Index Quotent tspecify. if amvi

«Surface Soil (31t BGSY 3 O

- Subsurface Soil (>3t BGS]Cl n 10+

103

. " ot E]

Groundwater O = 10 10
broPosED ACTION ]
B No Action: Ticr 2 SSTLs not exceeded. Appiy for closure.
O Interim Corrective Action: Address principal. near-term risks sources. NOTE:
01 Final Corrective Action: Remediate/control site to meet Tier 2 criteria Rationale for proposed action
 Tier 3 Evaluation: Improve baseline risk and SSTL estimates. :n" :“’"o";"fg;" Worksheets 1.3

r‘u. WORKSHEETS ENCLDSED IN THIS REPORT ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE TABLE OF CONTENTS FORM _J




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.3
Site Name: Former Service Slation No, 9-4930 Dale Completed:  July 16, 1996

Site Location:  Castro Valtey, California Completed By: CRTC Page 1 of 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DISCUSSION

Instructions: Provide brief description of site history. hydrogeologic conditions. ecological assessment, possible
exposure pethwavs. RBSL / SSTL results. and the scope of work for proposed corrective aclion GCliviiy.
Address proposed methods, implememtation schedule. cost, and anticipated risk reduction at or near 1he site.

['SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY i
= Worksheets 2.1 - 2.5+ Figures 1 - 4

Brieflv discuss site chronology. operations. features of poteniial concern. and future plans for site use.

In February 1993, the former service station No. 9-4930 and adjacent car wash buildings were demohshed. In
March 1993, the three underground fuel storage tanks and associaled underground piping, product dispenser
istands. and car wash wastewater reclamation anks were removed. As a3 result of an apparent release from the
underground fueld tank system. ihe entire northern portion of the site was excavated down to depths from 8 1o 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Approximately, 7,500 cubic yards (yd®) of soil were excavated and removed {rom the |
site. Subsequent o excavation activities. four groundwater monitoring wells were installed onsite. and quanerly |
monitoring and sampling have been performed since October 1993, Historically, contamination has been detected
in 3 of the 4 weils, The expected future fand use of the site is commercial (specificaily, a Boston Market restaurant.
Noah's Bagal Shop, and parking lot with landscaping). Current otfsite fand uses are commerical and residential,

] SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION ]
GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SUMMARY
* Worksheets 3.1-3.4 - FiguresSand 6

Briefly describe regional site features. climate, vadose zone soifs. and groundwarer depth. qualitv. and use.

The eita liae 3t 2n slayation of approximately 170 feet above mean sea jevel (MSL). Surface topography at the sile
slopes toward the south-southwest. Sails undgerlying the site consist primarily of siity to gravely clay to depths of
approximately 8 to 12 feet bgs. Surficial soils are clay underiain by clayey sits. In areas of the 1993 overexcavation
activities. the site is underiain by a8 combination of 2-inch drain rock. geotextile fabric, and Class | aggregate bas.e
rock. The depth 1o groundwaler varies jrom 4 B to 8 feet bgs, with flow 1o the south-southwest. The hydrauiic
gradient ranges from approximately 0.005 to 0.010. No groundwater quality or use data are available. In the area

of the site the average mean temperature is about 57°F, and the mean annual precipitation is approximately 19
inches.

[BASELINE EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT |
COMPLETE EXPOSURE PATHWAYS AND APPLICABLE RECEPTORS
* Waorksheets 4.1 - 4.5

Discuss current or potentiallv complete pathwavs for human or ecological exposure 1o site constitients.

There are no current complete exposure pathways. Peotentially complete future exposure pathways inciude:

. Onsite worker inhalation of indoor air (i.e., vapor intrusion to buildings from subsurface soils).

«  Onsite worker inhalation of indgor air {i.e., vapor intrusion to buildings from groundwater).

»  Onsite worker ingestion of groundwater.

«  Offsite resident inhatation of indoor aif (This pathway was evaluated assuming that fulure residents are iocated
onsite and are exposed lo indoer air vapors from both subsurface soils and groundwater).

There are no identified compiete ecological exposure pathways.

ECOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY
» Worksheet 3.5

Discuss potentiailv sensitive ecological recepiors and habitat in the vicinitv of site. if anv.

Ateas surrounding the site do not contain wetlands, streams or Springs. The nearest surface water to the site is an
unnamed tributary of San Lorenzo Creek which flows south-southwest 1o the San Francisco Bay. The unnamed

tributary is located approximately 1,500 feet 10 the east of the site. Potentially sensitive ecological receplors are not
known.




RECA SUMMARY REPORT . Worksheet 1.3 |

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4830 Date Completed:  July 16, 1986
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completeda Bv: CRTC Pagelof 2
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DISCUSSION Continued
| TIER 1 RBSL OR TIER 2 SSTL EVALUATION 1

COMPARISON TO SOURCE MEDIA CONCENTRATIONS
* Worksheets 5,1 -5.7  + Figures 7and 8

For complete pathwavs. compare represeniarive source concenlralions (o applicable RBSL or SSTL vaiues. ‘
Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2a - SSTL value for worker inhalation of benzene in indoor air from subsurface sail (> 3 ft bgs)

is 1.2 mg/kg. The representative cnsite subsurface soil concentratration of benzene is 0.6 mgrkg.

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2b - SSTL value for resident inhalation of benzene in indoor au from subsurface soil is

0.27 ma/ky. The representative onsite subsurface soil concentratration of benzene 15 0.6 maikg.

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3a - SSTL value for worker exposure to benzene in groundwater is 0.99 ma/L. The
fepresentative onsite groundwater concentratration of benzene is 0.073 ma/L.

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3b - SSTL vaive for resident exposure to benzene in groundwater is 0.26 mg/L. The
representative onsite groundwater concentratration of benzene is 0.073 mofL.

QUALITATIVE UNCERTAINTY ASSESSMENT
» Worksheets 4.2. 4.4. and 5.1 - 3.7

Discuss uncertginty / conservatism of the sue data and calculation methods used in deriving RBSL or S5TL
values. -

The potential for human or ecological exposure to hydrocarbon impacted soil. air and groundwater is minimal
because SSTL values maintain a degree of conservativism that wouid be protective of human health and the
enviranment. Estimation of SSTL values tend 1o err on the side of conservativism and likely resuits in risks below
the acceptable excess nisk limit range.

R8T valuee Y2 potential residential receplors were calculated assurning that residents are located onsite in the

future. This assumption is conservative and, given the past and present onsite and offsite iand uses, this scenario is
expected to be uniikely.

[ PROPOSED CORRECTIVE ACTION 1
* Worksheets 10.1 - 10.3

Describe rationale for proposed action ti.e., no action. interim action. Jinal action, or lier upgrode). considering
site elassification and land use. Discuss basis for remedv selection. if applicable.

The recommended final corective action for the site is closure. Based on the resuits of this evaivation, the 95" UCL
concentrations of benzene in groundwater and subsurface soils do not exceed S5TLs for potential expos_ures to
onsite workers and residents, with the exception of bastte resident exposure 1o benzene in subsurface soil. The
estimated excess cancer nsks for potential onsite workers, £ x 10°%, and residents. 3 x 10°*, exposed 10 benzene in
groundwater and subsurface soil are within the acceplable excess cancer risk range from 10 to 10*. The hazard
indices for patential onsite workers, & x 10, and residents, 1 x 10", exposed to ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes
in subsurface soil and groundwater, are less than the acceptable noncancer limit of 1.0. Additionatly, groundwater at
the site is currently not used as a drinking water source, is not expected to be used as a drinking waler source in the
future, and is likely 10 be supplied from a municipal drinking water source, Moreover, there is no continuing saur_ce
of hydrocarbon emissions. The UST sysiem and associaled piplines have been removed. and in the nonhern portion
of the site 7.500 ya® of soil have been excavated and removed down to 15 R bgs. Finally, through natural
altenuation, concentrations of chemicals are expected to decrease to lower concentrations than currently detected.

[REFERENCE DOCUMENTS ]
« Appendices

List the document sources for the data cited in this report.

»  Blaine Tech Services. 1996, Groundwaler Monitoring and Sampling Resuits. Former Chevion Service Station
9-4830. Project No. 96016-T-1. 2™ Quaner.

«  Pacific Environmental Group. tnc. 1996. Soil and Groundwaler Investigation. Former Chevron Service Station
9-4930. Project No. 320-156.1A. Aprit 18.

«  Touchstone Developments. 1993. Tank/Line Removal and Over-Excavation Repon, Former Chevran Service
Station 9-4930. Project No. 4930, June 5,
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BASELINE EXPOSURE FLOWCHART

Worksheet 4.2

Puge Lofl

ways and receptors ((® = applicable
Sacioers, and cisk goals on Worksheets 4.3 - 4.5

Instructions: To characterize baseline ¢xposure conditions, check boxes to identify applicable primmany

mechanisms, and current or potential exposure paik
detailedd information on complete puthways, exposure

o she). Tdentify 1

sources, secedary sources (affected media), potential transport
wpes(s) af buth vu-site aared aff-site receptors, if applicable. Frovide

PRIMARY SECONDARY TRANSPORT EXPOSURE POTENTIAL COMPLETE
SOURC_E_L SOURCES MECHAMNISMS PATHWAY RECEPTORS PATHWAY?
Q Affected a Soil Exposed Receptors
0 Product Surface Soils |__ Denmal Contaclt/ On- O Residential [ Non-Resid. ¥ N/A mnNo OYyes Q Currenl
Storage {<3 f depth) O Wind Erosion Ingestion Site: {J Sensitive [l Recrealion Q Potertial
. and Habital W No U Yes O Current
0 Piping/ Atmospheric off- O Residential 3 Non-Resid. W N/A Q Potential
Distribution Dispersion Sife: {1 Sensitive 3 Recrealion
Habital
O Operations O Volatilization
| Affected and Exposcd Persons
O Waste || Subsurface Almospheric ] Ajr On- B Residenlial M Non-Resd. Q) aa | CINo ® Yes O Curent
Management Soils Dispersion inhatation of Site: & Polenlial
Unit {> 3 ff deoth) Vapor or Dust mNo U ves O Cuent
m Volalilization Of. ™ Residenuai ™ Non-Resid. O wa Q Poteniial
Q Other: __ and Enclosed- Site:
| | m Dissolved Space
Groundwaler Accumuidation
Plume Groundwaler Uscrs
m [leaching | On- O Residential W Non-Resid. Qna | ONo W Yes O Current!
and Polable Site: @ Polential
Groundwaler Waler Use ®No U Yes O Cument
Transpod Off- ™ Residenlial ™ Non-Resid. 0 na O Poterntial
Site:
|| O Free-Phase Q  Mobile
Liguid Plume Free-Liquid
Miqration Surface Water Users
On- O Residential O Non-Resid. M A | B No 0 ves O Curment
O Affecled O Surface Water Site: O] Sensitve U Recreation O Polential
L_| Surface Soils, 0 Stomwaler/ Recrealional Habital = No LI Yes O Cumeni
Sedimenls, or Surface Waler Use / Sensitive of- O Residential L} Non-Resid. 8 N/A Q Potentiaf
Surface Water Transport Habital Site: O Sensitive [ Recreation
Habital

{m OR @ TOSELECT)




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 4.4 |
Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930 Date Completed:  July 16, 1856
Site Location:  Castro Valley, Califernia Completed By CRTC Page T af 2
TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY SCREENING
Instructions: Exposure pathways screening involves the following steps: Naotes:
1) Source Medinm: Compare maximum constituent concentration in refevant seurce medium o upplicoble Tier | RBSL value for RBSL = Risk-Based
designated pathway. Screening Level
2) Transport Mechunivi: Transport is aciive of site ift w) retevant seurce mediuw iy affecied, b) exposure medinm or recoproe existy, wnd | POE = Paint of
) constiftuent (ransport from Suurce (o recepror coisld ooctir under cureent or anticipured future kse. Exposure
1) !:'.\'pfr.ﬂ:ﬂ: fl_!cr!.-'mn: For puthoways sender steady-stute transport conditions {e.g., wir), compare measured COC cum-::un—mfun w POEw {cpoC= Constituent of
| applicable Tier 1 exposure liniit for ait, growmdwater, or soil. Surfuce wuter concenirutions shonld be compared 1o applicable stute or Concertt
‘ Jedvral water yuulity criteei.
, ) . . . . NM = Not Measured
4} Complete Pathway: For screening, puthway considered complere if “Vex* reported in Colunm A and vither € o B or C.
. 1 [ COMPLETE
A) SOURCE MEDIUM B) TRANSPORT MECHANISM C} EXPOSURE MEDIUM PATHWAY?
Pathway Tier | Exposure Limit (€ heok if pev &
PATHWAY Type rnst. Excecded? ‘Type Active at Sile? Type _Eaceadal at OE? sy ofy vl }
FIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS { W TO SELECT} - I
1) Surface Soils: Vauw Sarface Soil " Volatilization e Ambicut Air e une
Jubralation and Dust S O ves W po fust Transpon o N Q ves- Cument - Mun O Ne O ves O Conen
Tigestion O ves - Fulure O roenial
» -;‘:z:::;‘ﬁ:;”‘ﬁs Subsurface Soill - 0 ves  MWNo Volatilization N No O ¥es - Cuarent Ambicimt Air Baym O we O ve O Curem
Ambicut Air O Yes - Fudure Q) roremial
]'Lﬁ;:f{f;ziﬂf Subsurfuce Soil Myes 0O Mo Volatilization O de O ve-Curmem Indoor Air Bam O e O ves a Cenent
Encloycd Space B Yo - Futare W poiential
4 3:::::::::;; -'w Groundwaler Qves MHo Volatilization MNoe O Yes-Curtem Ambicnl Air . By O Ne O ves Q Currem
Ambicnt Air O Ves - Fue O recwial
5 gﬁ;ﬁ'imﬁ;"w Groundwater By O wo Volatitization Q we O Yes- Curent Indoor Air Ean O Ne O v O Cunent
Enclosed Space W ves- Fulwe W powential
bROUNDWA TER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS l
"'xf"."'l'“fm".g v .‘i.lllfﬂcc.nr L O v Wno l'Fm‘hi“g L O Yes- Cumunt Gronndwaler 1 by QO po @ ves QO Cunent
Cronndwates: Subsurlace Suils Miroundw ater .
Ingestion Flow O ves - Fulure O rotcmial
7) Dissalved or Free- Groundwates Mys O wo | Giroundwree FlowO o O Yes - Cumem Groundwater [ wng O mo B v 0O cwiem
Phase Grosmmbwater = .
Plume: Ingestion B/ ves-Fulue Padential
K0il. EXPOSURE PATHWAY ]
n'\‘.‘"ﬁ“".ﬂm’- !)crm:tl Surfirce Soil Qves W Direct Contact Bro O ves- Cument Soil HMyy O Ne O v O cCurem
Cumtact flogestion .
I Yes- Futare O poemial
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Site Location:

Castro Valley, California
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June 20, 1936

CRTC

Worksheet 4.4 j

Pape 202

TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY SCREENING CONTINUED

PATHWAY

A} SOURCE MECIUM

B} TRANSPORT MECHANISM

C) EXPOSURE MEOIUM

Ty pe

Pattiway Tier |
1unst. Eaceeded?

Type

Active a1 Site?

Exposure Limil
Type _Exceeded at PO

COMPLETE
PATHWAY?
1Tk of e &
L ify statlin)

EURFACE WATER PATHWAYS

|

g oo Jeaching _ ~ i -

“ :"::mtl:j::"::u o Surface of O ves Mo ,'(;'n;mdk--“w Bre O ves-Comenl Surface Water B np 0 Ne O Ves O cCunen

1 ¥ chene e Sl o b .

Mischarpe W Subsurlaee Suils Flow O Yes - Fuure O rocatial
Smfuce Water: Ty
Receeation of Lish

10} Groundwater Plume: Groundwater O ves M No Groundwates WMy, O ves-Cument Surfoce Waler  Bpns O Mo O v O Curem
Discharge Flow ar ]
Surlace Water: O vos- Futore Potential
Recreation ot Fish *

lll-";'r"-‘ l—:‘-"lt‘lling 0 Surlace Soils O ves Eho Overlind Mre O Yes-Cwrem Surface Water  BEnm O e O ves a Coreem
Sronmwaler How .
1 Dischinge 1o Fiow O Yes. Fune Q raemia

Suface Water:
Revreation of I'inh

Additicnal Information: Frovide necessury

buckground discussion for data provided above. Alse, if ecological exposure patln

refevant source medium, transport mechunism, exposure smedivn, amd recepror ype below.

vy identificd on Worksheet 1.5, identify




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Waorksheet 4.5
Site Name: Former Service Station No. 94930 Date Completed:  July 16, 1996
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Compieted By: CRTC Page 1 of 1

TIER 2 EXPOSURE SCENARIOS AND RISK GOALS

Instructions: For each expasure pathway, indicate i} Point of Exposure (POE) location (on-site. off-site, or
bath), if) applicable exposure scenario ot each POE (residential or commercial / indusirial), and iii) applicable
risk goals. Distance from source corresponds 10 shortest lateral distance to applicable POE from point of
maximum COC concentration in source medium along possible migration pathway. Provide exposure limit
information if applicable (e.g., OSHA Limits, MCLs, ete.). (W TO SELECT)

TARGET RKSKS AT PCE
[ndividual Cumuiative Other
Constituent Caonstituem Exposure
DISTANCE Effects Effects Limit
EXPOSURE FROM EXPOSURE Indiv. Additive fspecify if
PATHWAY SQURCE SCENARIO AT POE Risk HQ Risk HI applicablel
[AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS M COMPLETE (provide data) [0 NOT COMPLETE {skip to next pathway) |

W On-Site POE: _0 fl ® Residential M Commercial  [10%.10¢ _10 U pEL/TLY
findustrial

2 Off-Site FOE: ft O Residemiai O Commercial & PEL/TLY
fIndustrial

|GROUNUWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

i COMPLETE (provide data) (] NOT COMPLETE {skip to next pathway) J

® On-Site POE: _ ¢ ft (O Residential ™ Commercial 10%. 102 _1.0 QmcL
/ndustrial

Q Off-Siwe POE: ft O Residemtial O Commercial O MCL
Andustrial

| soIL EXPOSURE PATHWAY O COMPLETE {provide data) M NOT COMPLETE {skip to next pathway) |

Q On-Site POE: (at source) O Residential O Commercial Q
{Industrial

0 Off-Site POE: {at source} [ Residentiat O Commercial a
/Industrial

|SURFACE WATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS J COMPLETE {provide data) M NOT COMPLETE {skip to next pathway) J

Q Qn-Site POE: ft 0 RecreationalQd Ecological a
fspecify exp.
limit oniv)
0O Off-Site POE: ft U Recreationald) Ecologicat o
(specify exp.
fimir oniv}
[ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: _]

if exposure fimit is specified. provide reterence for concentration limits 1o be applied to each COC (¢.2.. OSHA
limits, water quality criteria, ¢1c.);




RBCA SUMMARY
Site Name: Former Service Station No.9-4930
Site Location:  Castra Valley. California

REPORT

Date Compieted:
Completed By:

Worksheet 5.1

July 16. 1996

CRTC

Page f of |

SITE PARAMETER CHECKLIST FOR RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS

Instructions: For Tier | evaluation (generic screening levels), review specified default parameiers f . !
are conservative for site. For Tier 2 Option | SSTL calculation {site-specific screening levels), provide site-specific values

*} 1o ensure values

for sensitive parameters (§). [ndicate parameter value used in evafuation by completing check box | n).
= Confirm conservatism of these vaiues for Tier | evaluation.
§ Provide site-specific measurement or estimate for Tier 2 evaluation.

Note:

Soil Parameters

Or
O
Oag

@wcap

E):acap

Py
foc
Ls
Lgw
hcap
hy
pH

soil fype

Soil porosiry

water content - vadose zone

air content - vadose zone (= Q7 - )
water content - capillary fringe

air content - capillary fringe (=@ - Oweap)
Soil density

mass fraction of organic carbon in soil
Depth to contaminated soil

Depth 10 groundwater

capillary zong thickness

vadose zone thickness (=Lgw-he)
Soil/water pH

Graundwater Parameters

Waler infiltration rate

groundwater velogity
groundwater mixing zone depth

aquifer dilution factor (=1 + ng 55“1 (1W)H)

Suriace Parameters

Uair
85ir
A
W

4

Pe

Amb., air velocity in mixing zone

Mixing 2one height

Contaminated Area

Width of Contaminated Area e
Thickness of Surficial Soils

Pamiculate areal emission rate

Building Paramerers

Lerack

1
Lo,

Lbe
ER,
ER.

Foundation crack thickness

Foundation crack fraction

Building VolumesFoundation Area Ratio (res.)
Building Volume/Foundation Area Ratio (com./ind.)
Building vapor volume exchange rate {res.)

Building vapor volume exchange rate {com.find.)

Defauit Value Used
sandy soil

0.38 (dim}
0.12 {dim)
0.26 {dim)
0.342 (dim)
0.038 (dim}
1.7 gem?
0.01 (dim}
100 cm

300 em
Sem

205cm
6.5

O U Lo

spDpooDuoLum U

30 emvyr
32.0 ftfvr
200 em
2.1

L mDn

225 cmis

100 cm
2250000 ¢m”
1300 ¢cm

100 em

mOULU = N

15¢m
0.01 (dim)
200 em
300 em

12 dy”!

B 204!

2.17E-10 g/em~-s

Site-Specific Value Used

_silty sand soll  *§

n 0.48 §

u 0.14 3

| 0.3

n 0.3g2

[ ] 0.058

3 3

n 0.00% §

] 140 cm §

E 200 cm §

| 15 cm

u 180 cm

Q

Q §

m__ 24cmiyr | *§

a *$

W 1.06

0 *§
*3

W_8.000.000 cm?

] 2828 em §

m__ 9tddem  §

Q 3

aQ_

Q.

o__

|

o

0

Discussion: Provide rananoie Jor defoult parameser revision: discuss additionai site-specific Jeatures of note: eic.

Ls. Depth to contaminated soil = Sample location NE-6 with benzene concentration of 0.056 merke.

(continwe on next poge 1Y needed)




RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.5 |

Sile Name: Former Service Station No. 8-9430 Dale Compleled:  July 16, 1996

Site Localion:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Puge fof 1

SUBSURFACE SOIL CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY (>3 FT BGS)

Instructions: Indicate fype il concenfrutions of hizardous constifuents detected in subsurpace soil.  Provide statisticul datu fmxinuim v
value, upper Y0% confidence limit on mean) ou detectable concentrations enly. Do not include non-desects from vuiside of source onc. Select
“pepresentative concentration” walue for comparison to cleanip standard (SSTL or RBSL) axd calcatation of baseline risk. Provide detaifed fub data

table(s) as Appendix A to thiy report,

e, mean

SAMPLE SELECTED
AMALYTICAL METHOD POPULATION DETECTED CONCENTRATIONS HEPRESEN-
Typical M Mean Upper v5AC1]  TATIVE
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Deteclion N, of Na_ ol {uar. Cone, Cune, CONC,
CAS No. Name Methed Mo, | Limit (mg/kg)]  Samples Defects (kg [ropdhp} {mp/hp) {mpikg)
71-43-2 Benzene 8020 0 005 25 25 ' g 0.33 06 0.6
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 8020 0.005 25 25 77 21 45 45
108-88-3 Toluene 8020 0.005 5 25 17 0.46 0.92 093
1330-20-7 | Xylene (mixed isomers) BO20 0.005 25 25 360 71 16 16

See Appendix C fur analytical dsta.

wiEQ 7 Giidanee Manual for Risk-Based Corrective Action



T e _susaary reront _ EERTTSTIEREN

Site Narme: Former Service Slation No. 9-4930 Dale Completed:  July 16, 1996

Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Yage Fofl

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY

Instructions: faudicare type and concentrations of hazardous constitiwents detected in proundwaer.  Provide statistical data (maximen vatiue, mean value,
ecis from outside of source one. Select “represeifative

upper 90% confidence limit on meun) on detectable concentrations only. Do not include non-dvt
concentration” value for comparison to cleanup standard (SSTL or KBSL} and calenlution of bascline risk. Provide detaifed lab data table(s) as

Appendic A te this report.

SAMPLE SELECTED

ANALYTICAL METHOD FOPULATION DETECTED CONCENTRATIONS REPRESEN-
Typical Max Mean Upper 55%401]  TATIVE
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Dietection No. of MNu. of {’onc. Conc. {'nnc. CONC.
CAS No, MNamrc Mothod No, | Limit {mg/l.) Samgles Deteets {tmpfl.) {mg/l) (gl (gl
71-43-2 Benzene 8020 0.005 28 28 018 0.057 0.073 0073
100-41-4 Elhylbenzene 8020 0.005 28 28 0.14 0.039 0.051 0.051
108.88-3 Toluene 820 0.005 28 28 0.0095 0.0021 0.003 0.003
1330-20-7 | Xylene (mixed isomers) 8020 0.005 28 28 019 0.006 0.009 0.009

¢ Appendix C for analytical data,

AL L YIED 4 Foidaaes Manual for Riak.Arsed Carceclive Actinn



RBCA. SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.7 |

Site Name: Former Service Station No.9-4930 Date Completed:  July 16, 1896
Site Location:  Castro Valley, Califorma Compieted By: CRTC Page I of 2

TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY TRANSPORT PARAMETERS

instructions: For complete exposure pathways, provide site-specific values for transport parameters. In absence of direct
measurements, default values may be selected for some parameters, as shown below. If no defawlr value shown, site-
specific volue must be provided.

SITE-SPECIFIC VALUE DEFAULT VALUE

TRANSPORT PARAMETER { INPUT VALUE BELOW) { W TO SELECT)
[ AiR PARAMETERS |
Sair Air mixing zone height (em) = 200
Uair Ambient air velocity in mixing zone (¢cm/sec) W 225
Pe Soil panicuiate areal emission rate {g/em™-sec) o 2.17E-10
d, Transverse air dispersion coetf. (m) B 100
G, Vertical air dispersion coeif. (m) W10
| GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS - i
Sgw Groundwater mixing zone depth (cm) " 200
1 Water infiltration rate {(cm/vr) B30
Vow  Groundwater Darcy velacity (ft/yr) 24 cmiyr
v, Samrated hvdraulic conductivity (em/sec) 0.0001
"grad Lateral groundwater fiow gradient (dim) 0.0075

(BC);  Available biodegradation capacity of eleciron
acceptors for constituent {

X Distance 1o POE from point of maximum COC
concentration in groundwater (f1) 0
s ¥ Longitudinal groundwater dispersion coetf. {cm) B 0% ofx
ay Transverse groundwater dispersion coetf. {em) 8 33%ofla,
., Vertical groundwater dispersion coeif. {cm) W% ofo,
[ SOIL PARAMETERS ]
heap  Capillary zone thickness (cm) 15 as
hy Vadose zone thickness (¢m) 180
Dy Soil bulk density {g,fcm3) m7
focg Fraction organic carbon in soil leaching zone (dim) 0.00 Qo0.01
focgw  Fraction organic carbon in water-bearing unit (dim) m0.001
—L_g\: Depth to groundwater (cm) 200
Qr Soil porosity (dim) 0.45 0032
Soil volumetric water content (dim}
Sweap + Capillary zone 0,392 Qo342
Ows * Vadose zone 0.14 0Do.12

@werack  * Foundation crack 0.14 0o.12




RBECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.7

Site Name: Former Service Station No.9-4330 Date Completed:  July 16, 1996
Sile Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Page 2 of 2

TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY TRANSPORT PARAMETERS CONTINUED

SITE-SPECIFIC VALUE DEFAULT VALUE

TRANSPORT PARAMETER [ INPUT VALUE BELOW) { M TO SELECT)
| SO PARAMETERS (Continued) |
Soil volumetric air content (dim)
Ogcap ~Capillary zone 0.058 J0.038
O “Vadose zone 0.3 Q026
Dacrack  ‘Foundation crack on 00.26
¢ Thickness of surticial soil zone (cm) 91.44 Q100 cm
[ BUILDING PARAMETERS |
Comnv
Resid. Ind.
Ly Building volume/area ratio (em} ®200 300
ER Building air exchange rate (dy-1) uI12 H20
Lerack  Foundation crack thickness (cm) | B
T Foundation crack fraction H0.0)

Additiona) Information:




Tior 2 Workshect B.1a I

RECA SITE ASSESSMENT
Site Location” Castro Valley, California Compleled By: CRTC Date Compleled: 7/16/1996

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

Site Name: Former Service Station No 9-4930
L 2IRe TN arn Slation

[m1R EXPOSURE PATHWAYS [0 [CHECKED IF PATHWAY I5 ACTIVE} i
SUMSURFACE 3OA.5: VAPOR Evposura Conceni sten 1OTAL PATHWAY INTAKE {mg/hgduy]
IHALATION 1) Source Medwm 2} HAF Vahia [m*3fhg) 3} Enposure Madwm #4) Exposure Muinpher 4) Average Daily ilake Rae [5um inlshs vrives fram

Receptor Aw POE Cone {mgim*d) [V /(2) (1Rl TaLFsEDWBWAAT) |30y oay) {mgy day) (3] X (4} surface & swbvurface rouled |
. Subsurace Sol
Constlluents of Cancem Conc_(mgkg) O Sag Cormnesymat Gt Sae Commeront | O Sae Comrmtigeat 0N Skt Comnveicisl On See Comparet (0 Sae Conwprnat]  On dae Lonmriiat L0 e iwnieiess] O Ste Comesernial | LA Sue 1 pomgicesl
Benzens 6 DE-1 G 1E+4 9 9E-6 OODE+D 00E+0

IElhﬂbenzene 4 SE+Q 6 1E+4 7 S5E-5 DOE+O 00E+D
Toluene 9 JE-1 6 1E+4 15E-5 DOE+D O OE+0Q

f!ﬂenc {mixed Isomers) 16E+1 6 1E+4 2 6E-4 D oE+D G0 OE+0

NOTE ABS = Demal absorpton lactor (Gim) OV 5 Body Weight (kg LF = Cxposura liaguoncay [daysfyr) POE = Pouit of expusuio
AF = Adharance laclof CF 3 Unls conversion lactor €7 = Exposurn e {hrsfday) SA = Skut sueface arca (ot}
ED = Exp durahion {yrs) Hi = intake rate {Liday or mgiuay)

AT = Avaraging bme {days)

Sonat G-411-ZHX-574 Softwarn  GSJ RUBCA Spreadshecl
© Gioundwaler Sermcas, Inc {(GS1). 1995 All Rights Resorved. ! Varsion v10



RACA SITE ASSESSMENT

Completed By: CRTC

Tier 2 Worksheel 8.12

Date Completed. 7/16/1996

Site Location: Castro Valley, Calfornia

Site Name: Fosmer Service Station No. 9-4930

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AN

D INTAKE CALCULATION

W (CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)

MAX. PATHWAY INTAKE (mgfkg-day)

[GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

GROUNDWATER; INOEITION Euposurs Cancentration
1) Sounce Medium 2) MAF Value (dim} 31 Expaswe Medum 4) Exposins Muiphar 5) Avarage Daty intake Raio [Mauimum infake of scilvw pathways
Receptor Grounawater POE Conc, ImpiL) { WD) (IR EFEDY(BWRATE (Lhp-doy) [mg/g-day} so tasching & grewnduster rauies }
| Groundwaler On.-Site Ofi-51e On-Sile Off-Site Off Sile On-51a On-Site On-Sue Of-Sile
| Constituents of Concern Conceniration {mg/l) Commattial Commertal Commaercal Comimarcial_EOu-Site Commercial Commercal Comimertial Commercial Commercial Commercial
 |penzens T3E-2 1.0E+0 1.0E+0 7.3E-2 T.3E-2 3.5E-) JS5E-3 2.5E-4 2 5C-4 25E-4 2 SE-4
{Ethylbenzene 51E-2 1 0E+0 1 0E+Q 51€E-2 51E-2 9 BE-) 9 8E-1 50E-4 5 0E-4 5 0E-4 5 0E-4
Toluane 28E-2 1 0E+0 10€E+0 28E-3 28E-3 9 8E-2 9 8E-3 27E-5 27E-5 Z7E.5 275
Aytene {mixed isomers) 9.4E-3 10E+D 1.0€+0 9 4E-3 94E-3 9 8E-3 9 8E-3 9 2E-5 9 2E-5 9 2E-5 9 2C-5

PQE = Pomt ol exposure

MOTE:

pvv = Body Weight (kg)
CF = Lirats convesson faclod
ED = Ewp duraton (yis)

AT = Avoraging bme (days)

EF = Exposure Iroquuncey (days/yrt
IF = Iniake rale (Liday of mylday)

Softwaro

GS) RBCA Spreadsheel

© Groundwater Sennces, Inc {G5I). 1995 All Righis Rosarved.

Sonal. G411-ZHX-574

Varsion

vi0




Tier 2 Workshoat B.1b 4!

RBEA SITE ASSESSMENT 1

Sile Location: Castro Valley, California Complated By: CRTC
TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION ARL: INTAKE CALCULATION

Date Completed 7/15/1996 20F 6

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930

[A!R EXPOSURE PATHWAYS [} [CHECKED IF PATHWAY 1S ACTIVE) |
JURSURFACE SOILS: VAPOR Enposuie Concenirstion TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE [mg/hg-day)
INHALATION 1) Source Medwm ) NAF Valun [m*3/kg} 3) Exposure Modium 4} Exposire Mudispliar 4} Avarage Dady niahe Ralo [Swm itshr values from
Recopior Aot POE Conc. {mghm*3) (1) 1{2) QHEE TeEFsEOPIBWAAL) [m*3Ay day) (mg/kg-day) {3) X (1) wurface L nubaurfoca touvter )
Subsuriaca Seil
Conalituens of Concern Cont {mgug} On Saw Hepnteosl ON SAg ftesagenist_ | On SAu Resrientut O Sdg Mrvdentst e Sie Haudeanst Ot Sar Rendental | Du Sar Iteatentat Ol 34¢ Revsenial On Sie Hesdenbat | 00 e Hessentn
Benzene §.0E€-1 7.3E+4 B8.3E-8 0 OE+D 0 DE+O
Ethylhenzene 4.5E+0 T.IE+4 6.2E-5 00E+D 0 0E+0
Tolueng 9 3E-1 T 3E+4 1.3E-5 QOE*D 00E+0
Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.6E+1 TIE+4 2 2E-4 0 0E+0 00E10
NOTE ADS = Dermal absorplion [actor (dir) BW = Body Waight (hg) EF = Exposurp lraquancey (dayshy) POE = Powit of exposurd
AF = Acherance laclor CF = Liruts conversion lactor ET » Exposwe hme (hrafday) 5A = Skin sudaco alea [tm*2)
AT = Averaging b (days} ED = Eap. duraticnt {yrs) IR2 = Inlaka rale (Liday of mgfday)
Senal G-411.ZHX-574 Software G5 RBCA Sproadshest
Version v 10

© Groundwaler Servces, inc. {G51), 1993 AR Righls Reservad



Tier 2 Worksheel 8.2a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT
Date Compleled 7/16/1996

Sile Location: Castro Valley, California Complated By: CRTC

Site Name: Former Service Station Mo 9-4930
TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

[t EXPOSURE PATHWAYS T [CHEGKE D IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE) |
CARCINOGENIC RISK TOXIC EFFECTS
{2) Tolal Carcancgenic {3) Inhalation {4} indiadual COC {5} Total Teucand {6) Inhalation (7) Inthviual COC
(1) EPA Infake Rale (mpMkpiday) Siope factor Rask {2) % (I} Inlake Rae {moikgiday) Reference Doso Hazard Guolient [5} 7 (6)
F—— On-Sile Oft-5ita On-Sota oH-S1e On-Sile Oft.Sne an-Sile

Constiiuents of Concern Clsatesion | Commercial Commercal | (myng day)- 1] Commertial Comax r¢al Commercual Commercial | [moMg-day} ) Commetcial DIl Site Comnvorciad

A 0 DE+Q 0 0E+D 2 9E-2 0.0E+D 0.0E 10 1.9€-6 0.0E+0 1.7E-3 1 1E-3 0 DE+Q

Elhylbenzene D Q.0E+D 0 OE+Q 2 9E-1 QOE+D D OE+D

[»] 0 0E+D 0 OE+Q 11E-1 0 QE+0 0 0E+D

Xylene {mixed isomers) D 0O0E+0 DOE+D 20ED DOE+0 O OE+D
Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = [ 0.0E+0 [ 00E+D | Total Pathway Hazard Index © | TIE-3 | 0.DE+0 |

Il

Saftware 51 RBCA Sproadshiedl
Vorsion v 10

Sonal G-411-ZHX-574
© Groundwator Servicas, Inc (GSH), 1985 Alf Righls Reserved.




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheel 8.2a

Site Localion: Casiro Valley, California Completed By CRTC

Date Compteled 7/16/1996

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
[GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS W [CHI-CKED IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE) |
CARCINOGENIC. RISK TOXIC EFFECTS
12) Total Carunogenic {3} Onat {4) Indmdual 1200 {5} Total Toxcant 8) Orad {7} Indsadual COC
(Y EPA intako Rale (moMgiday) Siope Faclor Rish {2 u {1 Imake Rale (mghkg/day) Helfarenco Dosw Hazard Cuolien {5) F{G)
Carcnogen
¢ Classihea On-Sna Qlf-Sive On-Site 4-Sie Qn-Sue Off-Sile Cn-Silg On-Site
C nts of Concern on Commwroal Cominargial | imghg day)"-1] Commartial Commercial Cominarciat Commoisal [y tay) Comnwrcial Comimercul
Benzene A 2.5E-4 2 5E-4 2.9E-2 TAE-6 i 4E-6
Elhylbenzene D 5.0E-4 5 0E-4 1 0E-1 SO0E-3 5 0E-3
Toluene D 27E-§ 27E-5 2 0E-1 1 4E-4 14E-4
Xylene {mixed isomers) D 9 2E-5 9 2E-3 2 0E+0 4 6E-& 4 GE-5
Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = [ r4E6 | TAE-E | Total Pattvway Hazard Index s | 5.2E-3 | s.2£-3

]

Soliwara G5I RBCA Spreadshwsi
version v 10

Sanal. G-411-ZI11X-574
© Groundwaler Services, Inc (G50). 1995 Al Rights Roserved.




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Location: Castro Valley, California

Tier 2 Workahoel B.2h

Completed By: CRTC

Date Completed: 7/15/1996

Site Name: Former Service Station No_9-4930

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

[} {CHECKEJIF PATHWAYS ARE ALTIVE)

[mR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS
CARCINOGEMIC RISK 10XIC EFFECTS
{2} Total Carcmoganc {3) inhalal 4] ndwwidual COC {5) Total Toxwan (G} inhatabon {7} Ingeadual COC
LHEPA Inlake Rate (mghg/iday) Slope Facior Rusk (2} 2 {1 Intake Raie (mggiday} HRalorarice Doso Hazard Quohenl {5) 1 {6}
Cargmagen On-Sita on-Sne On-Sile On-Sue On-5He On-Site On-Sile

Constilvents of Concern Cuaspicston]  Residental Residenhal (arghg day}*1 Hasidenhat Rauds hal Rasdenhal IRasidanhat (inpfg day) Resential O Sita Hesulenid

A 0.0E+D 0 0E+D 29E-2 0.0E+0 GOE-D 2.3E-6 0 DE+0 3 JE-3 13€-2 0QE+D

D 0.0E+0 D OE+D 2 9E-1 DOE+D 0 0E+0Q

D 0 DE+0 0 DE+Q 3 1E-1 0 0E+D 0 0E+D
Xylene {mixed isomers) D 0 0E+Q 0 DE+D 20E0 D OE+D 0 0E+D

Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = [ _0.0E+0 | 0.0E+0 ] Total Pathway Harard index = [ 1363 |  0.DE+0 ]

|

© Groundwaler Sedvices, lnc [GS)), 1995 All Rights Reserved

senal G-411.ZHX-574

Sohware G54 RBCA Spreadsheel

Varsion v 10




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 8.3a
Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930 Completed By: CRTC Future Onsite Warker Scenario
Site Location: Castro Valley, California Date Completed; 716/1986 1ofil
TIER 2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE

BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS

BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK
Risk Toxicity
Limit(s) Limit(s}
individual COC Risk | Cumulative COC Risk Exceeded? Hazard Quotient Hazard index Exceeded?
EXPOSURE Maximum } Target Total Target Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Value Limit Value Limit
AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS S ) ; : . o
Complete: 55E-5 | 1.0E-4 | 55E-5 N/A O 1.1E-3 1.0E+0 1.1E-3 N/A O
GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS " SR '
Complete: 7.4E-6 1.0E-4 | 7.4E-6 N/A o 5.2E-3 1.0E+D 52E-3 N/A [
SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS '~ EEIE ’ :
Complete: 0.0E+0 1.0E-4 | O.0E+0Q T N/A [l 0.0E+0 1.0E+0 0.0E+0 N/A O
MULTI EXPOSURE PATHWAY. 500 7 i i 8 b st oy ot el i e s i (3 0
6.2E-5 | 1.0E-4 | 6.2E-5 N/A a 6.36-3 | 1.0E+0 | 6.3E-3 N/A O
Senal: G-411-ZHX- Soflware: GSI RBCA Spreadsheel

® Groundwater Services, Inc. {GS1), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v1.0



Tier 2 Worksheet 8.3b
Future Onsile Resident Scenario

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930 Completed By: CRTC
Sile Location: Caslro Valley, California Date Completed: 7/15/1896 foft
ﬁTIER 2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE -
BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS
Risk Toxicity
Limit(s} Limit(s)
Individual COC Risk | Cumulative COC Risk Exceeded? Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Exceeded?
E_XPOSURE Maximum | Target Total Target Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Value Limit Value Limit
AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS ' . ' o
Complete: 2.56-5 | 1.0E-5 | 2.5E-5 N/A | 1.3E-3 1.0E+0 | 1.3E-3 N/A )
GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS & - R ; ' ' S
Complete: 0.0E+0 | 1.0E-5 | 0.0E+0 N/A O 0.0E+0 1.0E+0 | 0.0E+0 N/A (]
SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS “ - R R v ' | '
Complete: 0.0E+0 | 1.0E-5 | 0.0E+0 { ~ N/A 0 0.0E+0 { 1.0E+0 | 0.0E+Q N/A O
[MuLTI EXPOSURE PATHWAY: S
2.5E-5 1.0E-5 | 2.5E-5 NIA n 1.3E-3 1.0E+0 1.3E-3 N/A O
Serial: G-411-ZHX- Software; GS| RBCA Spreadsheet

® Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSl}, 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

| Name: Former Service Station No, 9-4930

Compleled By: CRTC
Datle Completed: 71611996

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2a

Calculation Option: 2

10F 1

\ Location: Castro Valley, California

SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES

Taiget Fisk (Class A & 8) 1 0E-4
Target Risk (Cass C) 1 DE-4

[0 MCL exposure hmil?
CI PEL exposure limil?

{:' 3FT BGS) Tarpet Hazard Quolsend 1 GE+O
5STL Results For Complete Exposura Pathways ("x" if Complete}
Representalive ooll
Concentration Spil Volatilization 1o Sail Volatilization 1o Applicatle | Exceeded

NSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater X Indoor Air Outdoor Air S5TL ? Required CRF

Femdennal | Commercial | Regulatory(MCL) Hesdenhal, | Commercial | Residential Commercial e N Tmen T
$ No. Mame (mg/kg) {on-site) {on-sile) {on-sile) {om-sile} ton-sile) fon-site) 0iecl (moskn) “B" Il yes Only it "yes” lefl
71-43-2|Benzene 6.0E-1 NA NA NA NA 1.2E+0 NA NA 1.2E+0 O <1
00-41-4 |Ethylbenzene 4.5E+0 NA NA NA NA >Res NA NA >Res =] <1
08-88-3|Toluene 9.3E-1 NA NA NA NA 82E+1 NA NA 8 2E+1 O <i
30-20-7|Xylene {(mixed isomers) 1.6E+1 NA NA NA NA >Res NA NA >Res 0 <1

Senal, G-411-ZHX-574

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI). 1995. All Rights Reserved,

Sofware: G5l RBCA Spreadsheet

Version: v 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT '
Completed By: CRTC

Tier 2 Worksheet 3.2b

Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4330
Localion: Castro Valley, Calilornia Dale Compleled: 7/15/1996 1OF 1
Targel Risk {Class A & B) 1 0E:5 O MCL exposure limil? Calculation Ophon: 2
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Fisk (Class G) 10E-5 O PEL exposute limit?
(> 3 FT BGS) Tatget Hazand Quotienl 1 OE 0
SSTL Resulls For Complete Exposure Pathways {"x" il Complele}

Represeniative SOl

Concentration Soil Volatilization to Soil Volatilization o Apphcable | Exceeded
NSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater X Indoor Air Quidoor Air S51L ? Requied CRE

Resigential. | Commercial | Reguialony{MCL} Hesidenbal: Commercial Residential Commercial . '

5 Mo, Name {ma/kg} {on-site) {on-site) {on.sile) {on-site) {on-sie) 0 feet {on-sile} {mg/kg) " § yes| Only if “yes” lefl
71-43-2|Benzene 6.0E-1 NA NA NA 2.7E-1 MNA NA NA 2.7E-1 n 2 QE+00
D0-41-4|Ethylbenzene 4.5E+0 NA NA NA >Res NA NA NA >Res ) <1
08-86-3|Toluene 9.3E-1 NA NA NA 3.8E+1 NA NA A 3.8E+1 0 <1
30.20-7|Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.6E41 NA NA NA >Res NA NA NA >Res O <1

Serial: G-411-ZHX-574

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS). 1995, All Rights Reserved.

" Sbhwale: GS| RBCA Spreadsheet
Version: v 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT
Completed By. CRTC

Name; Former Service Station No, 54830

Date Compleled. 741611995

Tier 2 Workshect 9.3a

10OF1

Location Caslro Valley, California

GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES

Target [Risk {Class A & 0) 1 0E-4

Target Risk (Class C} 1 OE-4

O MCL exposure hmit?
3 PEL exposure timil?

Calculation Option: 2

Targel Hazard Quoticnt 1 OE+0
SSTL Results For Complele Exposure Pathways {"x" il Completa}

Repressntative . S5TL

Conceniration izroundwaler Volalilization Groundwaler Volatilization]  Appheable Exceaded
ISTITUENTS OF CONCERN X Groundwaler Ingestion X io indoor Air to Quldood Ax S5TL ? Required CR¥

Residential: | Commercial: | Regulatory(MCL): Residenual: C cial: Resdential Commercial;

5 Na. Mame {mg.} (on-site} 0 feat {on-site) {on-sle) {on-sile) fon-sile) {on-site} fmptL [ yes| Only il “yes” jefl
71-43-2|Benzene 7.3E-2 NA 9.9E-1 NA NA 1.4E+Q NA NA 0.9E-1 .} <1
J0-41-4]|Ethylbenzene 5.1E-2 NA 1.0E+1 NA NA >Sol NA NA 1.0E+1 [ <1
)8-88-3| Toluene 2.8E-3 NA 2.0E+1 NA NA 9.0E+1 NA NA 2.0E+1 o <1
10-20-7 | Xylene (mixed isomers) 9.4E-3 NA >Sol NA NA >Sal NA NA >Sol ] <t |

Senal: G-411-ZHX-574

© Groundwaler Services, Inc. (GSI), 1985 All Rights Reserved.

Software; GSI RBCA Spreadsheel
'Version: v 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

t Name:

Former Service Slation No, 9-4930

Completed By: CRTC
Dale Completed 71151996

Tior 2 Worksheet 9.3b

|

10F 1

+ | gcation’ Caslro Valley, California

GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES

Targe! Fisk (Closs A a0 10E-D
Target Risk {Class C) 10E-5

0O MCL exposure hmit?
O PEL exposure limit?

Calcutation Option: 2

Targel Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complat: Exposure Pathways ("x" H Compleln)

Repressniative SSTL

Concentralion Groundwaler Volatilization Groundwater Volalitization]  Applicablo Exceeded
INSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwaler Ingeslion X to Indoor Air to Outdoor Air SSTL ? Requied GIF

Residential: | Co iat; | Regulatory(MCL)Y.] R2 i jal: C cial: Residential C TH

S No. Name {rng/L} 0 feet {on-sile) (on-she} {on-site) {on-site} {on-site} ton-sile} {mp/L B~ it yesf Only if "yes” lelt
71-43-2|Benzene 7.3E-2 NA NA NA 2.6E-1 NA NA NA 2.6E-1 o <1
00-41-4|Ethylbenzene 5.1E-2 NA NA NA 8.1E+1 NA NA NA 8.1E+1 ] <1
08-88-3| Toluene 2.5E-3 NA NA NA, 3.5E+1 NA NA NA 3.5E+1 1] <1
30-20-7|Xylene (mixed isomers) 9.4£-3 NA NA NA >Sol NA NA NA >Sol a <1

Senal: G-411-ZHX-574

© Groundwater Services,

Inc. (GS1). 1995. All Rights Reserved.

Software: GS| RBCA Spreadsheel
Varsion: v 10




Output Table 1

RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION

Site Hame' Former Service Stalion No 98-80 Idenbication.  YWTT12641
Sie Locakon  Casiro Valley, Caltornia Date Completed  T115/96
Completed 8y CRTC

Sofiware: G5I RBCA Spreadshosl
Varsion: v 10

NOTE: valugs winch diftor frem Tier 1 dulindl valuas are shuwn # Dokd ttalics and undwhned

DEFAULT PARAMETERS
re Residantlal Commarchabiindusirial Surface Commerciallindustsial
ner Definition {Units} Adull {1-6yr5) 1116 yrs] Chronic Consirctn Parametars __Definition [Unils) Residential Chronlc Construction
Averaging 1une fof caroncgens (yr) 70 1 Expasuce duration (yf) 30 25 1
Avaragng hma lor non-carcnagens (y() 30 -] 113 25 1 A Comarinated soi aea (cm*?) 2 2E06 1 0E«D6
Bocty Womght (hg) 70 15 5 70 w Lengih ol auciad soi parallel 1o wind {eny) 15E407 1 OF <03
Exposurs Duraton (yr} 30 & 16 5 1 Wow Length of atiected soil paralled lo Qrowdwaler (C 15E+03
Eaposwe Frequency (daysiyt) 350 250 180 Uair Ambient air velociy In muing 2one (CMs) 2 3E+02
" Exposure Froquency or dormal expodure 350 250 delfta A mixing zona neght (cm) 20E+D2
ingestion Rale of Wator {Vday) 2 1 Lss Detimtion of sui ol soils {em} 9.1E+01
Ingesiion Rate of Soi (mg/day) 100 200 50 100 Pe Parbicutalo areal eimssion rale {pfemn2rs) 2 2E-10
Adysted sod ing rate (mgeyrAg-ot 1 1E+02 9 4E1DL
inhalabon rale wdoof (m~Jiday) 1% 20 Groundwatar Definition [Units} Valus
whalakon rale ouldoor {m*3day} 20 20 10 dalla gw Groungwatar ming zane depth (cm) 2 OE+02
Shin suface aea (dermal) (cm*2) 5A8E+D3 Z0E+03 5 BE+Q) 5 BEDDI t Groundwaler infiliration rate {cmiyf) J0E+D
Aguslod dormal area tem* 2-yi/hg) 21E40) 1 7€+Q) Ugw Groundwaler Qarcy vetocy [cmiyr) 2.4E+0?
Sou 10 Skin adherence factor 1 Lgw i Groundwaler Transgorn velocily (cinfyr) 5.2E+01
Age adjusirnent on sgil ingashon FALSE FALSE Ks Saturated Hydraule Conductvdy(cnils) 1 OE-D4
Age adjusiment on skan surlace aea FALSE FALSE grad Grounowotar Gradwni (cmlcm) 7 5€-02
Usa EPA tox dala tor gir (of PEL based) TRUE Sw Widih of groundwaler source rune (cm) 15E403
. Usa MCL as enposwia himit 1In proundwater? FALSE Sd Dopth of Qroundwaies SOLHCE Z0ne (o) 2 3E+02
BC Biodegradalion Capacily [mgil)
BIO7 15 Bipatianuation Consdared TRUE
phi aH Ellective Porosy in Waler-Beanng Unit 4 5€-04
loc 3al Froclion oigunic carban i wates -beanng unit 10E-03
of Expossd Porsons {0 Rosidential Commarclalinduainal
sie Exposute Paihways - Chronic Consircin Soil Dolinition [Unils] Value
dwater Painways: he Capitiary zone fhickness (cin) 1.5E+01
Groundwaler ingoston FALSE FALSE hv Vadoso rony tecknoss (cm) 1.8E+02
Volatibzauon to Outdoor A FALSE FALSE iho Soi donsdy (gfcm®3) 17
vapor Wlrusion to Buidings TRUE FALSE foc Frachion of orgarc carbon 1 yadose zone 0.007
Ahways p Sail porosity n vadose zora 045
Volalses from Subsuriace Sails FALSE FALSE Lgw Depih 1o groundwalor cm} 1.0E+0
valatdes and Poriulale inhalation FALSE FALSE FALSE 1s (rapih to top of sftected so8 {cm] 1. 4E+0 r
Duoct ngaston and Darmal Contac FALSE FALSE FALSE Lsubs Thuckness of aHaciod subsurlace sods (cm) 2.3E«02
Laaching lo Groundwater lrom ail Soils FALSE FALSE pH Soilfgroundwater pH 65
Intresion 1o Duikings - Subsurlace Soks THUE FAL SE capillary vadose foundation
phw Volunghic watet conton 0.392 0.14 o.14
P& Volunvaltic an contont 0.058 o3 ot
Building Deofinition [Unils] R:sitjcnlul Commercial
Lb Buiding vukarnofdrea rali (Cn) 20C+02 3 0E +02
ol Rocepior Distance Residentlal Conunercialindustrial ER Dukting av exchamgu tute (8*-1) 1 4E-04 2 JE-04
tion on- of oll-sile Distance On-Site Distance On-Site_ __ Lerh Foundation crack HCkness (€] 1 5€ «01
ela Foundation o ack liachon ot
Groundwaler receplor (tm}) FALSE FALSE
Inhalaton 1ecepiof cm} FALSE FALSE
Dispersiva Transporl
of Parameters _ Definitlon [Unils} Residential Commerclal
Risks Individual Cuinulative Groundwater
ax Longitudind! dispor$ion coathicenl {om)
Target Fusk (class ABB carcinogens) 1.0E-05 . ay T tansverse disparsch coelicknt (Cm)
1argel Rusk (class C cartinogent} 1 0E-0% at Vartica) dispersion coethicrnl (cm)
Targst Hazard Quotient 1 0E00 Vapor
Calculation Qpten {1, 2. ar ) 2 dacy Transversa disperson cotlicwnt (Cm)
RACA Twor z .04 verical dispersion costicont fcm}

© Groundwaler Servicas, inc {GS1), 1995 Al Rights Resaerved




UCL Percentile

(must be 0.9 or 0.95)

Subsurface Secil Analytical Data

1 2 3 4 5 ti 7 8 9 10 11 12
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgfkg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) _(mg/kg)
Sample Name| EN-9 | NE-6 | NW-8 { WN6 P40 | ox4 | ox2 | ox3 | ox4 | ox7 | OX8 | OX-10
Date Sampled| 3/10/93 | 31093 | 3/10/93 1083 | aiora | anoiea | anerea | 322003 | 3r22/03 | 3122193 | 3/25/93 | 3/26/93
Benzene 0 0.056 | 0.15 0 | 23 0. | 0026 | 038 [ O 0 0
Elhylbenzene 0014 | 77 | 11 49 | 9w |44l 0.006 | 0.31 o | 8 | 039
Toluene o | 064 | 675 | 057 | =47 |.033 0] 0° ) 03 .| 0.045 | 21 { 014
Xylene (mixed isomers) |_0.024 33 53 4 | 49 [ 15 |t 9 0 - 1 | 0083 | 43 | _13_




Subsurface Soil Analytical Data {continued)

i3

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
(mgfkg) (mglkg) (malkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgrkg) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) {mg/kg)
OX-14 | OX-15 | 0Xx-17 | OX-19 | OX-20 | OX-21 ox-23 | ox2s | ox26 | OX-27 | OX-34 | OX-35 0X-36
412/93 | 4r2193 | armio3 | 49193 | 419/93 | 4/9/93 arose3 | ar9/93 | 420193 | 4/20/93 | 4/28/93 | 4/28/83 4/28/93
0 0 0 0.5 0.032 26 ) EY) 0.59 0.3 0 0 0
5.8 0 46 17 - 2.2 17 |22 oA i 8.7 4.9 15 .| 015 0.34
- 0.18 0.008 0.65 4 | 018 14 1-029 | 66 -|: 3.6 0.98 0.15 | 0.011 0.065
28 |0 [ -2 76 1.8 80 | 42 | 360 |; 61 | 18 31_].031. | 086




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 5.5 ]

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4830 Completed By: CRTC

Sile Location; (;astro Valley, California Dale Compleled: 7/16/1996 foll
TIER 2 SUBSURFACE SOIL CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMA (e.g., >3 FT BGS)
Analytical Method Detected Concentrations
GCONSTITUENTS DETECTED Typical Detection No. of No. of Maximum Mean UCL on Mcan
CAS No. Name Limit {mg/kg} Samples Detects Conc. (mgikg) | Conc. (mgtkg) | Conc. {mglkg)
71-43-2 |Benzene : 25 25 3.9£+00 3.3E-01 6.0E-01
100-41-4 |Elhylbenzene 25 25 7.7E+0 2.1E+00 4.5E+00
108-88-3 |Toluene 25 25 1.7E+01 4 6E-01 9 3E-01
1330-20-7 |Xylene (mixed isomers) 25 25 3.6E+02 7.1E+00 1.6E+01
Serial: G-411-ZHX-574 Software: GSI RBCA Spreadshe

® Groundwaler Services, Inc, (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0




ATTACHMENT G




TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Depth to Ethyl- Total

Well  Sample Water TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes M(BE* TBA DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA  EDB  Methane! Ethanol
1D Date (ft.) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppd)  (ppd)  (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ {(ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)
MW-1 0531/ 7.05 97 15 <050 <050 <050 3.0121 <20 <20 <20 <0 <20 <20 <1000 <500
MW-2 053101 576 120 3 <0.50 <050 <0.50 2926 <20 <20 <20 <0 <20 <20 <1000 <500
MW-3  05/31/01  4.85 230 <050 <050 <050 <050 5224 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <1000 <500
MW-4  05/31/01 508 <50 063 <050 <050 <050 <2.5/<2.0 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <1000 <500

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (includes MtBE)
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes

MtBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

TBA = tertiary-butyl alcohol
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

EtBE = ethyl tertiary-butyl ether

TAME = tertiary-amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide
(ppb) = parts per billion

Sequoia Analytical (ELAF #1271)

Analytical Methods

TPHg/BTEX/MtBE: DHS LUFT
Volatile Organic Compounds: EPA Method 82608
Methanol: EFA Method 8015M

NA = not applicable
ft = feet
* Reported as MtBE by DHS LUFT/EPA Method 82608

DG94930C.4C01
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